
Grants
Publications
Education

Advisors

Better
Handbook
Information



ISBN 978 1 876045 91 3

© Victoria Law Foundation 2011

All Rights Reserved

This publication may be photocopied for educational purposes.

First published by Advicenow 2009, London UK

This edition published by Victoria Law Foundation 2011, Victoria, Australia

With kind permission of Advicenow UK www.advicenow.org.uk

Inside back cover: “Looking for legal help?” (featuring Melbourne

author Goldie Alexander http://www.goldiealexander.com)

DISCLAIMER

This publication is a guide only. While due care has been taken to ensure 
the accuracy of the material contained in this publication, neither Victoria 
Law Foundation nor Advicenow take responsibility for any errors, nor do 
the references and web links to products and services of other organisations 
constitute endorsement. 

Accurate at March 2011



Foreword 1

Section 1 Why produce better information? 3

About the handbook 3
 Who is the handbook for? 3

What is information? 4

What is better information? 4

Developing better information 5

Who benefits? 6
 Benefits of better information 7

Section 2 Better information overview 9

Preparing to produce better information 9

Establishing your audience 11

Choosing the right expertise 13
 The project manager 13
 The writer 13
 The reviewer 13
 The designer 14

Planning and management 14

Getting the information to your audience 14
 Choosing the right format 14
 Distributing your publication 15

Designing and presenting information 16
 Using good design  16
 Choosing the right language 17
 Assessing the need for translation 18

Monitoring and evaluation 18
 Monitoring  18
 Evaluation 19
 Understanding the production process 20

Section 3 Producing better information 21

Research and planning 21

Deciding the issue  21
 Researching the problem 21
 Assessing current publications 21
 Publication assessment checklist 21

Better Information Handbook

Contents

Better Information Handbook            iii



 Choosing the medium 22
 Using experts 22
 Using intermediaries 23

Deciding what you want to achieve 24
 Keeping it simple 24
 Deciding objectives 24

Establishing your audience 30
 Deciding what your audience needs 30
 Researching your audience  31
 Understanding your audience  31
 Directing your audience 32

Choosing the format 33
 Paper information  33
 Advantages and disadvantages of paper information 34
 Online information  34
 Assessing other formats 35

Writing and piloting  36

Choosing the writer  36
 Making the roles clear 36
 Getting a second opinion 36
 Giving someone the final say 36

Deciding what to include 37
 Looking at the risks and benefits  37
 Separating detail from the main text 37
 Making it stand out 37
 Asking those who know 37
 Piloting a draft 37

Choosing appropriate language  38
 Researching the reading age 38
 Keeping to the point  38
 Breaking up the text 38
 Trialling a draft version 39

Checking accuracy  39
 Using a reliable source 39
 Asking an expert  39
 Keeping records 39
 Reviewing the draft 39

Better Information Handbook
Contents

iv Victoria Law Foundation



Piloting your material  40
 Choosing a suitable method 41
 Being clear about what you want to know 41
 Consulting your audience  41
 Asking advisers 42

Presentation and design  43

Choosing the design  43
 Using images 43
 Using case studies and examples 43
 Trialling a draft version 43

Structuring the information 44
 Choosing the order 44
 Components of a publication  44
 Developing a contents list  44
 Using clear headings  44
 Providing an overview 45
 Ordering information  45
 Repeating what is important  45
 Using a clear writing style  45
 Using an editor  45
 Getting feedback 45

Presenting the information 46
 Varying the approach  47
 Including case studies 47
 Including images 48
 Including flow charts and decision trees  48
 Including quizzes and questions and answers  49
 Other presentation methods 49

Getting the reader’s attention  50
 Designing for print  50
 Designing for the web 52

Legal obligations and translations  54

Legal obligations 54
 ‘Reasonable adjustment’ 54
 ‘Unjustifiable hardship’ 54
 ‘Positive duty’ 54

Making information available in other languages 55
 Investigating what languages are spoken  55
 Asking intermediaries  55
 Checking existing demand 55

Better Information Handbook            v

Better Information Handbook
Contents



Section 4 Post-production considerations  57

Getting your message out there 57
 Using your own organisation  57
 Promoting information 58

Monitoring and evaluation  59
 Monitoring  60
 Evaluation  62

Ensuring information stays up-to-date  64
 Setting a review date  64
 Making it someone’s responsibility 65
 Checking for changes  65
 Keeping track  65
 Dating your information 66
 Keeping everyone updated  66

Resources 67

Step-by-step guide to evaluation  67

Designing questionnaires  70

Project plan builder  73

Research and planning  73

Writing and piloting  74

Presentation and design  75

Legal obligations and translations  76

Post-production considerations  76

Conclusion  77

Index   78

vi Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Contents



Better Information Handbook

Foreword

Victoria Law Foundation was established in 1967 
and for over 40 years has been helping Victorians 
understand the law and their legal system. Part 
of this work involves providing support and 
guidance to the legal sector on how to produce 
effective community legal information. Effective 
community legal information needs to be easily 
understood by the audience the first time, every 
time so that they can find the information they 
need and, ultimately, take the necessary action 
to fulfil their goals. 
The Better Information Handbook covers all aspects of developing  
a successful community publication.  It includes fundamentals  
such as the importance of knowing your audience and writing  
for them, choosing the best format for your publication and how  
to know if it is working. The Better Information Handbook draws 
together principles of plain language and gives practical advice  
on how to apply them to publications for the community. 

The benefits of high-quality community legal information  
can be seen on the Foundation’s website Victoria Law  
(www.victorialaw.org.au), which provides access to easy-to-
understand legal information produced by organisations across  
the state. The Better Information Handbook will help other 
organisations develop similarly high-quality publications to help 
Victorians better deal with the everyday legal issues they face. 

The Better Information Handbook is based on the publication of  
the same name produced by Advicenow in the United Kingdom. 
We would like to thank everyone at Advicenow for their continued 
support of an Australian edition. 

A publication such as this does not come to be without the 
assistance of many people, so I would like to extend thanks to  
the Information Access Group, St. Kilda Legal Service and the 
Centre for Culture, Ethnicity and Health for their help and advice.  
I would also like to thank the dedicated staff of the Foundation, 
particularly the Publications team, for their passion for developing 
better legal information. 

Joh Kirby 
Executive Director

Better Information Handbook            1

http://www.victorialaw.org.au




Better Information Handbook

Section 1 Why produce 
better information?

About the handbook

There is a clear need for information to help make 
the law easier for everyone to understand. The 
challenge is to produce and present community 
legal information in the most effective way, so 
that it reaches and is useful to those who need it. 
This task often falls to community organisations, 
small and large, as well as to charities, 
government departments and statutory bodies  
in Victoria and elsewhere in Australia.

Publishing is not the main activity of many of these groups and they 
do not always have workers with skills or experience in this area. 
Your group might have a great idea for an information project, but 
may lack the resources or support to make it happen.

This handbook aims to fill that gap. It looks at the issues involved in 
producing information about the law for the general public, gives 
examples of what works, and provides practical advice on how to 
develop and complete a project. In doing this, it also aims to 
stimulate debate on the best ways to produce this type of 
information and improve the general quality of what is produced.

Who is the handbook for?
The Better Information Handbook is aimed at Victorian community 
organisations wanting to produce information about the law for the 
general public. It will also be useful to similar groups in other states 
and to larger organisations, charities and government departments. 

The first section, ‘Why produce better information?’, will be most 
useful to planners and managers. It looks at the issues involved in 
producing information and why it is important to improve the quality 
of what is produced. It also discusses the potential benefits for both 
the intended audience and the organisation itself.

The second section, ‘How to produce better information’, provides 
an overview of how to determine who your audience is and how to 
go about producing better information. Section three, ‘Producing 
better information’, contains detailed and practical advice on ways to 
produce better information and deal with common problems. And 
the final section, ‘Post-production considerations’, highlights the 
importance of marketing, distributing, monitoring and evaluating 
your information once it has been produced.

Better Information Handbook            3



What is information?
In this handbook, ‘information’ refers to any of the wide range of 
materials produced to help people deal with law-related issues –  
from an awareness-raising fridge magnet to a detailed self-help  
book or a website. 

Published information is a way of getting a message out to a large 
number of people. It’s usually a one-way process, without the 
interaction involved in providing advice one-to-one or educational 
activities. This means that it’s often difficult for information  
providers to know firstly whether the material was understood,  
and secondly, whether it was useful. 

Information needs to work in conjunction with advice and 
educational services. This does not mean that information should  
be limited to simple facts – good information can deal with 
complicated issues, discuss options and suggest actions.

The handbook is mainly concerned with written information – 
leaflets, postcards, posters and websites – since this is still the most 
common way of producing information. Other methods, such as 
audio and video, are not discussed in detail. However, the underlying 
issues will generally be the same, so the handbook should be useful 
no matter what form of information you are planning to produce.

What is better information?
Public information, on the law or any other issue, needs to be 
accurate, up-to-date and in plain language. It also has to:

• provide the information that your reader needs
• get its message across and be understood by your audience 

the first time it’s read
• have useful content that leads the reader to appropriate action
• be available in the most appropriate format
• grab and hold attention
• be available when and where it’s needed
• work effectively as part of wider services and campaigns.

4 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Section 1 Why produce better infomation?



Many organisations work hard to improve the effectiveness of their 
information, and there are lots of examples of interesting and 
innovative projects. But if these projects are not documented, or key 
people move on, fresh ideas and valuable experience can be lost. 
Keeping records of the information you have produced, and how you 
went about it, can make the job much easier the next time around. 

Producing effective information on a very limited budget is a 
constant challenge for most organisations. Through sharing the 
knowledge and expertise gained from a multitude of projects, this 
handbook aims to make it easier, and to improve the quality of 
information about the law produced for the public. 

Tips for using this handbook

 You can use this handbook to guide you through the different 
stages, identify the key issues to consider and help you avoid 
some of the common problems when producing information.

 If you’re more experienced, you’ll probably have your own 
procedures already set up and may only want to look for help in 
a particular area. 

 A Project Plan Builder is included at the back of the book. You 
can use this to help you plan your projects and keep track of 
their progress throughout the production process. 

 There’s also a list of useful resources in case you need more 
information about a particular area.

Developing better information
When you look at the amount of information available to the general 
public about the law, it’s tempting to think that there’s no need for 
any more. Sometimes it’s even suggested that there’s already ‘too 
much information’ out there.

But when you look more closely at the kind of information that’s 
available, it becomes clear that there is room for improvement.

Better Information Handbook            5

Better Information Handbook
Section 1 Why produce better infomation?



A lot of information focuses on what the law says and does not really 
tell people what they need to know about the topic. When someone 
is trying to solve a problem they need to know what their legal rights 
are, but they also need to know: 

• when a problem is a legal problem
• when they need to get expert help and advice
• how to find help and advice
• who they should speak to
• what to say
• what is likely to happen.

In the past, information about the law has often been presented in 
formal legal language, with page after page of unbroken text. These 
days, more attention is being given to explaining issues in plain 
language and using examples of situations that are familiar to the 
target audience. 

Attractive information can grab people’s attention and hold it, so that 
it’s more effective in getting the message across and increasing 
understanding of a particular issue. There are lots of ways to make 
information more attractive – you may need more than one format to 
reach the whole audience you’re targeting.

Information is often produced in isolation, with little thought given to 
how it fits into an organisation’s other activities such as advice 
giving and action campaigns. This can mean more time and expense 
is spent producing separate material for these activities. Thinking 
more broadly often opens up other ways to use the information and 
help it reach a wider audience.

Who benefits?
Law-related problems are common, because the law affects so many 
aspects of everyday life – work, housing, debt, motor vehicles, family 
issues, and so on. Most people will have a problem in one or more of 
these areas at some point in their lives. These problems can cause 
stress and anxiety, and may lead to health problems or even loss of a 
home or a job. And, of course, they have a much greater impact on 
people who are already disadvantaged in some other way, for 
example by disability, ill health or unemployment.

6 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Section 1 Why produce better infomation?



Benefits of
betterinformation

Increases the ability to deal with  
problems by:

•	 raising	awareness	of	legal	rights,	
and helping people to recognise 
when they have a legal problem

•	 increasing	understanding	of	what	
the law says and of what should be 
done to deal with the problem

•	 developing	skills	and	confidence	
needed to take action

•	 helping	to	use	advice	and	support	
services more efficiently. 

Helps people:

•	 to	avoid	problems	in	the	first	place

•	 to	take	action	before	the	problem	
gets worse 

•	 to	manage	problems	more	
effectively for themselves

•	 to	know	when	and	how	to	get	help	
from an expert. 

Helps people to become:

•	 more	capable

•	 empowered	and	develop	more	
confidence and skills

•	 better	able	to	deal	with	the	issues	
they face in the community.

Helps organisations:

•	 to	meet	the	needs	of	their	service	
users	and	clients,	which	is	the	main	
purpose of most organisations

•	 to	produce	the	right	information	

•	 to	promote	their	organisation	and	
services and give them a higher 
profile with potential funding 
providers

•	 to	reduce	pressure	on	staff	and	use	
resources more effectively

•	 to	reduce	demand	on	advice	services	
and on the justice system.

individuals

organisations

For

For



Realising the value of take-home information

UK research has shown that advisers sometimes don’t 
realise how useful take-home information can be for their 
clients.

The researcher asked both clients and advisers whether 
they thought information leaflets were helpful.

The advisers said they didn’t think leaflets were useful, 
making comments such as: ‘I can tell my clients everything 
they need to know.’

But the clients said they did find leaflets useful, saying 
things such as: ‘They [the advisers] tell you so much that it 
is really hard to take it all in and remember it. I found it 
really useful to have some information to take away and 
read later.’

keep in
mind

8 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Section 1 Why produce better infomation?



Better Information Handbook
Section 2 Better information 
overview

Preparing to produce better information

There are important questions to ask and issues 
to consider if your organisation wants to produce 
better information.

•	 What	are	you	trying	to	achieve?
•	 Why	are	you	producing	the	information?
•	 Who	will	benefit	from	it,	and	how?

What the organisation aims to achieve with the information  
will affect:

•	 what	it	contains
•	 what	it	looks	like
•	 how	it	will	be	delivered	or	distributed	
•	 who	it	will	be	targeted	at.	

If the aim is to raise awareness of a particular issue, the information 
should be short and eye-catching, with a simple message 
encouraging definite action. If the material is intended to support 
people taking charge of their own problems, much more detail will be 
needed.

You also need to consider how the material will be used. Generally, 
you will want to raise awareness, increase understanding of a 
particular issue and to encourage people to do something about it. 
Information should guide the reader to their next action, even if it is 
just showing them where to find more information or where to go for 
help.

See Deciding 
what you want 
to achieve on 
page 24 for more 
information.

Better Information Handbook            9



Framework for

producing
information

It helps to have some sort of framework to 
guide you through the process of producing 
information in an organised and logical way. 
The framework used in this handbook isn’t the 
only way of running an information project – 
the most important thing is to break up the 
process into different stages and look at the 
issues involved at each stage. 

The key issues to consider are:

•	who	your	audience	is	and	what	they	need

•	what	your	organisation’s	role	is	and	what	
you want to achieve

•	what	information	you	need	to	include

•	how	to	best	deliver	the	information

•	how	to	get	feedback	so	you	can	decide	
whether the project worked.

All	these	things	are	connected,	so	each	 
issue will influence other parts of the process. 
The target audience will affect how you 
deliver the information. What the organisation 
is and what it wants to do will influence how 
you interact with the audience. All of the  
elements combined will help you decide  
what information is needed and how to best 
present it. 

10 Victoria Law Foundation



casestudy

Establishing your audience
For information to be effective, you need to know your audience – not 
just what their needs are but also the ways in which they understand 
and make use of information. This knowledge can then be used to 
decide what information to include, how to present it and how to 
make sure it reaches the right people.

Knowing your audience includes understanding:

• their level of education and ability to understand information
• the kinds of issues they face, and how they are affected
• the degree of stress created by the problem/s
• how confident they will be about taking action.

It is tempting to try to reach as wide an audience as possible with 
the same piece of information but often this does not work. For 
example, people seeking help will usually need one type of 
information; the advisers trying to help them may need information 
at a deeper level.

Speaking to your audience

St Kilda Legal Service, with Youthlaw and Consumer Action  
Law Centre, produce a wallet-sized brochure called ‘Keeping  
Out of Debt’ using the Z-Card format. The Z-Card was 
produced as part of the St Kilda Legal Service  
Young People and Preventing Credit-Related  
Debt Project, which aimed to assist in  
preventing young adults accumulating  
unsustainable levels of debt at a young age. 

The brochure incorporated light-hearted  
cartoon scenarios that illustrated some  
common credit traps. Cartoons were used  
to draw in the interest of the audience. The  
Z-Card included legal information about  
credit and debt issues and information about  
where to go for help when things go wrong.

The brochure was distributed to young people via youth and 
community organisations, schools, libraries, community legal 
centres, financial counsellors and health-related organisations. 

The Z-Card format, coupled with the cartoon illustrations, was  
effective in capturing the interest of the target audience. The  
success of the ‘Keeping Out of Debt’ Z-Card has been evident  
through the positive feedback from young people and  
community workers, and the enthusiastic uptake of the  
Z-Cards by organisations working with young people. The  
5000 Z-Cards produced under the project were distributed  
within a few months of the launch. 

Keeping Out 
of Debt 
Z-Card 
brochure.

Better Information Handbook            11

Better Information Handbook
Section 2 Better infomation overview



The best information is often produced by working closely with the 
target audience and those directly involved with them.

UK research showed that the most effective information providers 
had a close relationship with their client base. Because they interact 
with their audience through advice and assistance services, they 
understand their needs and also get regular feedback on how well 
the information works in practice. 

For organisations that have no direct connection to the target 
audience, it is more difficult to know whether or not they are meeting 
the audience’s needs. To get feedback on whether the material is 
useful, they may need to connect to other groups, such as 
community-based agencies, that have direct and regular contact 
with the target audience.

Audience vs organisation needs

Every organisation wants to put its audience’s needs first, 
but sometimes its own policies and processes get in the 
way. This means that sometimes the information will tell 
you more about the organisation than about the intended 
audience.

The process of producing information often involves a 
range of people, each with their own focus and priorities. 
Lawyers want to make sure the information is accurate and 
complete. Management staff want it to be in line with 
current policy. Communications experts insist on the 
organisation’s standard style of presentation. Funders may 
want their message or logo included. 

In order that the voice of the target audience is heard, it is 
important that the purpose of the publication is clear and 
everyone understands their role in producing it. Editors 
have to be able to keep the focus on the needs of the 
people who will be using the information. It is often useful 
to trial draft versions of the information with groups from 
your target audience so they can give feedback before the 
final publication is produced.

See Establishing 
your audience 
page 30 for more 
information.

keep in
mind

12 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Section 2 Better infomation overview



Choosing the right expertise
Sometimes organisations assume that anyone with reasonable 
writing skills can produce information. In fact, a wide variety of skills 
is needed. 

To produce better legal information, those working on the project 
need to have:

• a strategic overview of the issue, as well as a clear idea of 
what is to be achieved

• knowledge of the law and the steps needed to deal with the 
problem

• understanding of the needs of the audience
• good writing and editing skills
• an effective way to present the information to the audience
• a good system for promoting and distributing the material
• efficient project management skills.

Generally, you won’t find all these skills in one person, so you will 
need a team of people working together.

The project manager
The editorial and project management role/s are crucial. The person 
doing this (often working with the people directly involved in advice 
and assistance services for the target audience) researches the need, 
works out what has to be done and decides what the information 
should cover, as well as developing a production schedule and 
budget.

The writer
The writer is also critical. A skilled writer can make complicated or 
dull legal material interesting and able to be readily understood by 
the target audience. Often the writer will work with experts, and 
with the people providing advice and assistance, to make sure that 
the information is accurate and covers everything the general reader 
will need to know.

It may be difficult for experts to explain the problem in simpler terms 
for a wider audience. A writer who does not have legal experience 
may be able to explain things simply but may not always have 
accurate knowledge about what the law means. 

The reviewer
What the writer produces will need to be reviewed by a legal expert. 
The reviewer has to know the law, but also has to understand the 
purpose of the publication and the needs of the intended audience. 
Their role is to make sure the material is legally correct and is suited 
to this purpose and this audience. 

Better Information Handbook            13

Better Information Handbook
Section 2 Better infomation overview



The designer
You may need to use a skilled graphic designer to make sure that the 
information is presented in the most effective way. Good design is 
very important in helping to present complicated issues clearly. The 
designer also needs to understand the needs and abilities of the 
target audience. 

Planning and management
Production of even the simplest publication needs careful planning 
and management. Too little time or too little money, will affect the 
results of the project.

It takes time to plan the project, research audience needs, find 
suitable experts and writers, edit and review the material and design 
the publication. More time is needed to test the material so that you 
can be sure it works for the target audience. Depending on the 
feedback from users and service providers, you may need to make 
further changes before you finally publish the information.

Getting the information to your audience
Delivery is a very important part of producing better information. 
There’s no point putting time and energy into the production of a 
great resource without careful thought and planning about how 
you’re going to make sure your audience knows about it and can 
access it. 

Information is a tool to be used. It works best as part of wider human 
interaction. Some people will get information directly from a leaflet or 
a website; others will get it through word of mouth or by contact with 
one or more intermediaries.

The method of getting the information across to the audience can  
be up to half the total cost of the project, so it has to be carefully 
planned.

Choosing the right format
The key is to choose a format that suits both the message you want 
to deliver and the audience you’re delivering it to. Traditional printed 
leaflets still have many advantages. The internet is increasingly 
being used because it’s available around the clock and people can 
use it when they choose. But there are still many people who don’t 
have access to online information.

Video is a very effective way of delivering information, attracting 
interest in an issue and telling people’s stories. It can be expensive to 
produce, but cheap digital video cameras and the popularity of 
video-sharing sites such as YouTube offer new opportunities. There 

See Getting your 
message out 
there on page  
57 for more 
information.

See Choosing  
the format on 
page 33 for more 
information on this 
topic, including 
accessibility issues 
and formats for 
people with special 
needs.

14 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Section 2 Better infomation overview



are already instructional videos explaining how to iron a shirt or 
change a flat tyre, and this format could just as easily be used for 
presenting information about legal rights.

Don’t overlook the usefulness of the mass media as a way of getting 
your message to a large audience – it’s where most people get their 
information. Newspapers, radio and television are very effective, 
particularly for raising awareness of an issue. Your story may not 
make it onto national television, but local press and radio may well be 
interested, especially if there is a connection to the local area.

The best source of information is a person 

Research has shown that people take more notice of 
information if someone gives it to them. For example, 
patients are more likely to act on a piece of information if it 
is given to them by doctors or other staff at a clinic rather 
than picking up a leaflet in the waiting room themselves. 
For many people, the best source of information is a person 
– someone who can give them the right information and 
assistance for their specific needs. 

Many professionals get asked about rights and legal issues 
in the course of their work – health visitors, probation 
officers, youth workers, registrars, trade union officials, and 
so on. People in these positions are an excellent way of 
getting information to specific groups and to people 
dealing with the early stages of a problem.

However, you must be realistic. Intermediaries have their 
own job to do and aren’t going to become unpaid legal 
advisers. But if the information is useful to them and helps 
them to provide a better service to their own clients, they 
can be excellent partners in delivering information. This 
process also helps to develop useful connections with 
individuals and other community organisations.

Distributing your publication
Information works best if it is provided as part of a service working 
within the target community. This could be an advice service, 
helpline or other type of community-based organisation or campaign.

See Getting your 
message out 
there on page 57 
for more 
information.

keep in
mind

Better Information Handbook            15

Better Information Handbook
Section 2 Better infomation overview



casestudy

These services are an ideal way of getting the information to the 
intended audience, and for targeting specific groups. The 
information materials will also benefit the service providers by 
strengthening their services. To be effective, this approach will mean 
building and maintaining links with service providers. They can then 
give you early notice of developing needs in their client group and 
also offer feedback on the effectiveness of the information you 
provide to them.

Dogs, cats, neighbours and you

Victoria Law Foundation publishes a guide to the legal issues 
surrounding pet ownership. This leaflet is available from local 
councils and veterinarians’ offices. Sometimes the leaflets are 
available in waiting rooms, and some vets provide the leaflets directly 
to new owners of puppies and kittens. 

By using councils and veterinarians as distribution agents, the 
Foundation is able to ensure this publication reaches its target 
audience. 

Designing and presenting information 
Once you’ve worked out what you want to achieve and understand 
the needs of the target audience, you need to decide what 
information to provide and how to present it most effectively.

Using good design
Mass media and commercial publications use a range of techniques 
to attract and hold the interest of their audience and keep them 
reading to the end. In contrast, a lot of legal information seems to be 
modelled on an old-fashioned textbook approach.

This may be because information about the law and related problems 
is often produced with very small budgets and tight schedules, so 
producers opt for a plain style of presentation. Legal information is 
also seen as something that people only look for when they are 
desperate, so they’re not going to care what it looks like.

This approach overlooks the usefulness of information in preventing 
problems, or reaching people in the early stages of a problem before it 
reaches crisis point.

It makes sense to learn from the commercial world. Good design  
gets the message across because it presents information in an 
attractive way. 

Cover of Victoria Law 
Foundation’s Dogs, cats, 
neighbours and you.

Grants
Publications
Education

Your guide to dog 
and cat ownership laws 
in Victoria

16 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Section 2 Better infomation overview



See Presentation 
and design on 
page 43 for more 
information.

It’s also worth looking at methods used in education. Teachers and 
trainers know that people learn in different ways, so they use a 
variety of methods to present information. Visual people find 
diagrams and illustrations helpful. Others prefer stories and examples 
that reinforce key points in the information.

Producers of legal information can use this approach to reach a wider 
audience and make sure the message is understood by as many 
people as possible. This may mean using a range of techniques – 
case studies, stories, quizzes, diagrams, flow charts, question and 
answer sections, and so on. – to allow for different learning styles. 
Repetition of the message in different forms will help ensure that 
everybody understands the key points.

This doesn’t mean that every publication should try to use all these 
methods, but that lots of different techniques should be considered.

Choosing the right language
Information on the law and legal rights must not only be accurate, 
up-to-date and in plain language. It must also meet the needs of its 
intended audience.

Plain language

Plain language information is understood by its  
audience first time, every time. The audience is the  
central focus of plain language writing. 

Your publication has to explain the law. Readers need to understand 
their rights and responsibilities before they can start working out 
how to deal with their problems.

It also has to explain legal processes – the steps someone has to take 
to find a solution to their problem. It’s important to provide a clear 
guide to action.

As well, it needs to describe the knowledge and skills that will be 
needed to deal with the problem. It will be important for readers to 
understand what they are capable of doing for themselves and when 
they need to ask for help. 

The tone of a publication can have a significant impact on the way it 
is received. Often legal information is presented in a very neutral or 
official tone, and doesn’t acknowledge that dealing with a legal 
problem can be very stressful. A more sympathetic line, looking at 
the problem from the point of view of the reader, can be seen as 
supportive and reassuring, and make the information more effective.

keep in
mind

Better Information Handbook            17

Better Information Handbook
Section 2 Better infomation overview



For many people, the most important piece of information is where to 
find help with their problem. Legal problems can be complicated and 
have serious consequences. Knowing where to look for assistance or 
more information can help prevent problems from getting worse. 

Assessing the need for translation
Most organisations would like to make their information available in 
languages other than English but it can be difficult to decide what to 
translate, and into which languages.

If a large proportion of your intended audience reads other languages 
and does not read English, translation into those other languages will 
be useful.

Good translation is expensive, so translating everything into all 
languages used in your target community will probably not be 
practical and is likely to waste resources that could be better used in 
other ways. The key is to know your audience and clearly identify 
their needs. 

In most cases, it may not be enough just to translate the information. 
Your target audience will have come from a different culture and may 
not have a clear idea of how the Australian justice system works – for 
example, they may misunderstand the role of the police or be used to 
different court processes. If enough money is available, it is much 
better to adapt the information for the needs of the audience, rather 
than simply translating it.

Before you have material translated, it is important to work with 
service providers and members of the target community to make 
sure that the information you provide will be effective.

Monitoring and evaluation
Often you won’t have direct contact with the people using your 
information and you may not be able to get immediate feedback. It’s 
important to have other ways of finding out whether or not the 
information is reaching the people it’s intended for and giving them 
what they need. 

Monitoring
Monitoring involves tracking how many people saw or used your 
information. It may also include basic details about the types of 
people who used the information, and what for, and comments from 
advisers or other professional service providers on how users reacted 
to the information. These details will help you with evaluation. 

See Monitoring 
and evaluation 
on page 59 for 
more information.

See Choosing 
appropriate 
language on  
page 38 for more 
information.

See Making 
information 
available in 
other languages 
on page 55 for 
more information.

18 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Section 2 Better infomation overview



Evaluation
Most evaluation tends to focus on the piece of information itself.  
For example, is it presented in an attractive way? Did readers 
understand it? 

These questions are important but there are other considerations as 
well. Was the information used, and if it was, who by, how, and why? 
Did users benefit from the information? If so, in what ways? What 
action did they take as a result of using the information?

Knowing the answers to these questions will help you to decide 
whether the information meets the needs and aims of your 
organisation, and is suited to the services it provides.

There are long-term benefits too. The evaluation process can lead to 
better ways of doing things and improve the quality of the 
information produced. This is often a gradual process, with 
something new learned from each evaluation about what works best 
and what not to do.

Not evaluating means not being able to learn and improve. Each time 
new information is produced, it will be as if it was for the first time. If 
it is done badly, it will continue to be done badly, making the same 
mistakes each time. Some improvements might be made through 
good luck, skill or experience, but they may not be recognised and 
repeated.

Evaluation takes time and money, so generally it won’t be possible to 
evaluate every piece of information and every process used to 
produce it. But you can still learn a lot from considering one of two 
aspects (such as format, language, presentation, design, etc.) or the 
effects for a single group of target users. 

Try to be realistic. Look at what you already know, what other 
organisations have found from their own projects, and build on that 
to fill in the gaps in your knowledge. The aim is to learn enough so 
you can do it better next time.

Evaluation needs to be planned at the beginning of the project so it 
can be built into the production process. This allows you to collect 
the monitoring information you need at the various stages, and to 
make sure that people agree to answer the questions you want to 
ask. It may also allow you to make changes during the production 
process if necessary.

Better Information Handbook            19

Better Information Handbook
Section 2 Better infomation overview



Understanding the production process

2 Outlining the  
    main ideas
Your writer, perhaps with the help of 
an expert, draws up an outline of the 
main areas the information will 
cover, and how the material is to be 
organised. At this point you may 
want to send the outline to others in 
your organisation, or to people who 
work with your target audience, for 
their comments.3 Drafting

Once the outline is approved, the writer 
uses it to produce a first draft of the 
information. This draft can be sent to 
co-workers and intermediaries for 
comments. A second draft is then 
produced, based on this feedback.

6 Final checking
Just before you have the information 
printed, uploaded to a website or 
recorded, you need to do a final check in 
case any details such as postal 
addresses, telephone numbers or web 
addresses have changed since the first 
draft was written. A proofreader can do 
this for you at final pages. 

(See Checking accuracy and Ensuring 
that information stays up-to-date on 
pages 39 and 64 for more information.)

1 Project planning
Your project plan sets out 
exactly what you want to do, 
and how you will do it. Thinking 
through all the issues at the 
beginning makes the whole 
process run much more 
smoothly because everyone will 
be following the same plan.

(See the Project Plan Builder on 
page 73 for more information.)

5 Peer reviewing
When you’re happy with the draft, an expert will need 
to check that the information is accurate. The 
reviewer should be independent, that is someone who 
has not been involved in writing the information. 
Generally, if you’ve consulted experts and advisers 
earlier in the process, there shouldn’t be any problems 
with this stage – but you might find there are 
differences of opinion about what should or should not 
be included.

You may need to pay someone to review the 
information, but sometimes workers in other 
community organisations or government departments 
are willing to do this as part of their job.

Depending on the content, you may also want to 
check the tone of the information.

4 Piloting your material
Piloting a draft with your audience will 
ensure that the information is useful to 
them and may also help to avoid 
unexpected problems and resolve any 
issues your team has disagreed about.

(See Piloting your material on page 40 for 
more information.)

Getting the information written is only 
one part of producing a publication. 
Below is an outline of the various stages 
in a standard production process.

20 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Section 2 Better infomation overview



Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing 
better information

Researching and planning

If you’re thinking about producing new 
information, you have to be sure that your 
intended audience needs it. Before you begin 
planning your project, you will need to find out 
about the issue, who it affects and how. 

Deciding the issue
If the issue is something that many of your regular clients have a 
problem with, the decision will be easy. For other issues, or for 
organisations that do not have direct contact with clients, you may 
have to do some more formal research.

Researching the problem
Find out what is already known about the problem and how it  
affects people.

For example, if you were planning to produce information to help 
people claim a Disability Support Pension you could look for statistics 
showing what proportion of people who are eligible to claim the 
benefit are actually receiving it, and whether there are any particular 
areas or communities where people do not claim the benefit.

Assessing current publications
The next step is to make sure that you won’t be producing the same 
material as someone else.

You could search online, look at lists of publications produced by other 
organisations that work in the same area, and check out directories of 
resources such as Victoria Law Foundation’s Law help directory. A 
checklist can be useful in helping you decide whether or not a particular 
publication or information resource will meet the need you’ve identified. 
You can develop your own checklist, or use the one below.

Publication assessment checklist

Questions to ask Yes No
Does it cover the topic in enough detail?

Is it suited to the audience and their needs?

Does it tell people what they need to know/do?

Is it free of charge?

Is it independent and unbiased?

Is it accurate?

Is it updated regularly?

Is it readily available to the target audience?

More information may  
be available from:
•	national	statistics	

such as census data 
from the Australian 
Bureau of Statistics

•	the	Australian	
Council of Social 
Services/Victorian 
Council of Social 
Services

•	specialist	research	
organisations 

•	the	Federation	of	
Community Legal 
Centres (national  
and state)

•	government	
departments

•	charities	working	 
in the area you’re 
concerned with

•	your	own	service	
research or feedback.

i More
information

Better Information Handbook            21



If you find some existing information that would meet the needs of 
your audience, you may decide to simply distribute it to your clients, 
or let them know where to get it. If the information is not quite what 
you want, you could approach the organisation that produced it to 
see if they are willing to work with you to update and improve it.

Choosing the medium
Think about your audience and what media they might use. This 
might include national or local newspapers, magazines or papers 
aimed at a particular interest group or community, support group 
newsletters, local radio, popular TV programs, online forums or blogs.

Looking at where your audience gets their information can:

• help you to find out what they already know about the issue
• give you a topical way of presenting the information to them
• offer you an opportunity to counter misleading information or 

clear up misunderstandings
• help you to learn more about your audience and what is 

important to them.

Using experts
Get in touch with experts. These might be academics, lawyers, 
specialists in a particular subject or advisers who deal with the 
problem in their daily work. 

For example, if you’re producing information on grievance 
procedures, you may want to talk to lawyers who specialise in that 
area, and also to representatives of both employer and employee 
groups so that you get views from both sides.

Asking people who understand the issue from both sides can help 
you to:

• understand the issue and see which areas cause most 
problems for people

• decide what information to include, and in what detail
• answer specific questions that come up during the production 

process.

Some experts may want payment for the time and knowledge they 
give you. Others may not, but may want you to acknowledge their 
contribution to the project.

See Choosing the 
writer on page 36 
for more 
information.

22 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



Experts

Remember that experts have a special interest in a 
particular topic and are good at talking to other experts in 
technical language, or jargon. They may not be as good at 
understanding what the average person needs to know, so 
you may have to get that information by talking to service 
providers and service users.

If you’re asking experts to be involved in your project, be clear about 
what their role is. 

Using intermediaries
Intermediaries are other professionals and organisations that have 
regular contact with your target audience, but may not deal directly 
with the issue you’re interested in. Intermediaries might include 
GPs, social workers, teachers, court registrars, local community 
groups, police, youth workers and advice services.

Intermediaries will know your intended audience, and may know 
how they obtain and use information and how the particular issue 
affects them. These intermediaries may also be able to help you to 
get your information to the people who need it.

Think about your audience and who they are likely to come into 
contact with. For example, if you’re writing a leaflet on immigration 
advice, you would probably want to contact the agencies that deal 
with asylum seekers when they first arrive in the country. These 
agencies have firsthand knowledge of the sorts of problems that 
affect asylum seekers and would be able to advise on what 
information to include and how to present it most effectively.

When working with intermediaries:

• try to contact them through someone known to both of you
• explain how your work will benefit their clients and their 

service
• give them plenty of time to arrange meetings or provide 

information
• be flexible about what you’re asking of them
• explain how you plan to use the information they give you, 

and if your plans change tell them why.

keep in
mind

Better Information Handbook            23

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



Tips for identifying the issue

 Research the problem.

 Check out what is already available.

 Check out appropriate media.

 Consult experts.

 Invite intermediaries to be involved.

Deciding what you want to achieve
Published information doesn’t just present facts. Sometimes the aim is 
to raise awareness of a particular issue, or to help people understand it 
better. Other information may aim to help people to take action on a 
problem or guide them through a complicated legal procedure.

You need to work out what you’re trying to achieve before you 
decide anything else and keep those aims in mind all the way 
through the production process.

Keeping it simple
Information that aims to do only one thing is often the most effective. 
You may find that your project is trying to do more than one thing, for 
example, to make people aware of a change in the law and meet your 
own legal requirements, or to get people to take action on an issue 
and achieve your own organisation’s campaign goals. If so, consider 
whether the same piece of information can do all this, or whether or 
not you need to produce separate pieces of information for different 
purposes.

Deciding objectives
If you’re hoping to achieve more than one thing with the information, 
decide on their order of importance. If you later find that you can’t 
accomplish all you wanted to, you will know what to focus on and 
what can be dropped if necessary.

Following are the most common reasons for producing information 
and some of the most effective ways to achieve these aims.

Raise awareness
This type of material aims to let people know about something –  
a problem, a service or a new law, for example. It needs to attract 
attention because the audience won’t be looking for it. It doesn’t 
need to include much detail.

• Give the user just one instruction.
 This may simply be where to go for more information or help.

24 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



• Make it short and eye-catching.
 Think about what format will best attract the attention of your 

audience, for example, posters, bookmarks, fridge magnets, 
flyers or postcards.

• Put your message where your audience will see it.
 Think about where best to display or distribute your material. 

You can also try to get coverage of your message in the media 
that your audience uses. This can take time, and you may not 
succeed in getting the coverage you want, but if you do it can 
be very effective. 

Parking, the law and you

Victoria Law Foundation publishes a brochure called Parking, the law 
and you. The publication outlines the legal issues surrounding 
parking and aims increase people’s awareness of the rules for driving 
private vehicles. It provides an overview of parking laws, signs and 
fines, and explains what happens when you fail to respond to fines, 
and where to get help.

Photographs are used throughout the brochure. They are 
accompanied by clear caption text to make information easily 
recognisable and relevant to the audience.

Increase understanding and knowledge
This is the classic type of law-related information. It discusses the 
topic in more detail, and may explain any complicated ideas or offer a 
range of options for the reader. The language and content should be 
appropriate for the target audience.

• Give an overview and outline key points.
 Even in brief information, it is helpful to include both a broad 

overview of the topic and an outline of the key points of the 
issue, so that people can get a perspective on the whole topic 
and some of the detail.

• Make the information relevant to the audience.
 People will only look at information if they immediately 

recognise that it is meant for them, and they understand why 
it is important. To achieve this, you can use:
–  case studies and personal stories
–  photographs and illustrations
–  quizzes or questions and answers, with the  

questions written from the reader’s point of view.

See Getting  
your message 
out there on  
page 57 for more 
information.

casestudy

Image from Victoria Law 
Foundation’s Parking, 
the law and you.

You must get legal 
help if you get an 

enforcement order or 
an infringement 
warrant. On the 

following page is a  
list of organisations 

that can help.

Better Information Handbook            25

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



Better
information:
• is structured into manageable chunks that  

follow the steps the reader needs to take

• discusses key points the reader should 
consider,	such	as	the	advantages	and	
disadvantages of taking a particular action

• includes other ways of solving a problem apart 
from	taking	legal	action	–	for	example,	informal	
negotiation or writing to a local MP

•	explains	where	to	go,	what	to	do	and	who	to	
see,	with	enough	detail	to	be	useful

• includes simple tips for dealing with the 
problem,	such	as	‘Photocopy	documents’,	
‘Write	down	the	name	of	the	person	you	spoke	
to’,	‘Keep	the	receipt’,	etc.

•	includes	proformas	such	as	sample	letters,	
forms or budget plans

•	explains	where	to	get	more	information,	
advice or support both in a separate list of 
useful contacts and in relevant places in the 
main text

• shows readers how to prepare for an event 
such	as	an	interview,	assessment	or	tribunal	
hearing

• explains how to find reliable legal help that is 
right	for	them	and	their	problem,	and	how	to	
know when they are not getting good advice. 

26 Victoria Law Foundation



Guide people through a process
This type of information sets out the steps that people need to follow 
in a particular legal process, such as making a complaint about a 
government department, or shows them how to use their rights in a 
specific situation, such as when being questioned by police.

• Start from where the reader is now
 The information needs to be relevant to the situation of the 

person who is reading it, to look at the problem from their 
point of view and clearly show the path to follow. You need to 
ask yourself:
–  What is their starting point?
–  What do they need to do?
–  In what order do they need to do it?

Offer support
This type of information tries to deal with the emotional effects of a 
situation or problem. Law-related problems can cause a great deal of 
worry and anxiety, and are often the result of a stressful or upsetting 
situation: for example, arranging care for an aged parent who can no 
longer live on their own, or making child contact arrangements after 
a couple separate.

Some guides focus on support, with legal information being less 
important. Others offer support with a main focus on legal 
information. Both methods can be very effective.

Whichever type you choose, it is important to recognise that how the 
audience feels about the problem will usually affect how they deal 
with it.

• Accept people’s emotions.
 Speak to members of your target audience and other people 

who work with them about what emotions they are likely to 
be feeling in a given situation. Recognise and accept these 
emotions and, if appropriate, help your audience to find ways 
to cope with them.

• Choose an appropriate tone.
 Consider the different kinds of emotional responses that are 

likely to occur in various situations. For example, someone 
grieving after the death of a close relative will have different 
needs from a person who is angry about unfair treatment. 

Get people to take action
This type of information is aimed at getting people to do something 
specific, for example, claim a benefit or make a will. It needs to go 
further than simply making them aware of the issue or explaining the 
steps they need to follow.

Better Information Handbook            27

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



• Motivate your audience.
 It seems to be human nature to put things off. You will need 

to motivate your audience to take the desired action sooner 
rather than later. Make the benefits of taking action clear at 
the beginning of the information.

• Explain the reasons for acting.
 Research what it is that prevents people from acting, and 

explain why the action is necessary. For example, if you find 
that people don’t make a will because they believe their 
possessions will go to their loved ones regardless, explain 
what will happen to their possessions if no will has been 
made. Consider using a case study or personal story to show 
what has happened to other people in that situation. If you 
find that people don’t do it because of the expense, explain 
how much it costs and offer ways of reducing the cost.

• Be direct.
 It is usually best to use directive language (telling people to do 

something, rather than simply suggesting that they could do 
it) so that they feel they are being spoken to personally. But be 
careful with this approach – it can sometimes sound a little 
bossy.

Using visual guidelines

Organisation requirements should never be the main focus 
when producing a piece of information, but they certainly 
need to be understood and met. It should be clear that the 
information has come from your organisation – with your 
logo, distinctive colour scheme that all your publications 
use, and so on. This combination of strong branding and 
quality products will raise awareness of your organisation 
and encourage people to use and trust your information.

keep in
mind

Victoria Law Foundation’s 
promotion “Looking for 
legal help?” is designed to 
motivate the audience to 
take action concerning 
legal	assistance,	by	being	
clear and using directive 
language.

Looking
for legal
help?
Find easy-to-understand
information and services at
www.victorialaw.org.au

www 
.victorialaw 

.org.au
find legal 
information 
& services

28 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



Conflicts of interest

The need to meet your own organisation’s aims should not 
be allowed to affect the usefulness of the information you 
produce. Sometimes there may be a conflict between the 
requirements of your organisation and the needs of your 
audience. For example, the organisation’s usual level of 
language or form of publication (this is often termed ‘house 
style’) may not be right for your audience, or your 
organisation may want to include campaign messages that 
show people as victims rather than empowering them to 
take control.

These can be difficult issues to resolve, but the key factor 
should always be the immediate needs of the audience for 
this particular piece of information. Sometimes your 
audience may want to know that your organisation is 
campaigning for a change in the law, but at other times 
this emphasis may confuse the message you are trying  
to present.

Most organisations have different audiences for different 
services and publications, so it is important to adapt the 
style and the message accordingly.

Tips for establishing purpose

 Be clear about what you’re trying to do.

 Keep it as simple as possible.

 Put your objectives in order of importance and know why you 
are producing the material – to raise awareness, to increase 
understanding and knowledge, to guide people through a 
process, to offer support or to get people to take action.

keep in
mind

Better Information Handbook            29

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



Establishing your audience
Now that you’ve worked out how the issue affects people and what 
you are trying to do about it, the next step is to look in more detail at 
who the information is for and what their needs are.

It is important to be clear about who the information is aimed at. 
Sometimes your organisation will have a clearly defined client group. 
At other times your audience will be decided by the issue you are 
dealing with or the process you are describing. For example, you 
may find that the problem is mainly experienced by a particular 
social or cultural group.

Information materials sometimes fail when they try to meet the 
needs of too broad an audience, or don’t target any particular 
audience. The more targeted and specific you are, the more effective 
your information is likely to be.

Deciding what your audience needs
Once you’ve decided who your audience is, you have to work out 
what they need.

Your information will be much more effective if you look at the 
problem, and solution, from the audience’s point of view, in their own 
situation, rather than dealing with it in isolation.

Often, the audience’s situation will affect how the 
problem came about, how they are able to deal with 
it and what sort of information they need to have. 

Emotional	events	(bereavement,	
unemployment,	divorce,	entering	 
aged	care,	etc.)
Emotions can affect people’s ability to understand 
information and take action. If you’re producing 
information about a major life event, think about 
what state most of your audience will be in when 
they get your information. Allow for this in the 
content and the tone of the information – address 
what they feel as well as what they need to know 
and do.

Demographics	(age,	gender,	education,	
income,	ethnic	or	cultural	background,	etc.)
Any of these factors can affect people’s likes and 
dislikes, their understanding of particular topics, 
their knowledge of the legal system and how 
confident they are in dealing with government 
departments, police or courts. As a result, these 
factors may affect their ability to solve a problem or 
deal with a complex legal process.

Poster produced by  
the Multicultural 
Health & Support 
Service to encourage 
people of CALD 
backgrounds to contact 
the service for 
information and 
support. Distributed  
via GP clinics.

30 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



Barriers	(distance,	discrimination,	language,	disability,	etc.)
Does your audience (or some part of it) face extra barriers that will 
make it harder for them to use your information, follow the process or 
find other help and support? If your information doesn’t consider 
these barriers, it could be much less useful.

Avoid stereotyping

Be aware of the dangers of stereotyping. You need to make 
sure that you fully understand your audience’s situation 
and their problems and don’t just ‘pigeonhole’ them 
according to particular factors such as age, education level 
or type of disability.

Researching your audience
You can research your audience’s situation through:

• national statistics such as Australian Bureau of Statistics 
(ABS) data

• Australian Council of Social Services and state organisations
• social research organisations 
• campaign sections of the websites of relevant charities.

Ask intermediaries about your audience’s situation, or ask the 
audience themselves through questionnaires or focus groups.

Understanding your audience
There’s no point in producing a shiny new information product if 
your audience won’t use it or relate to it. You need to know what 
your audience will understand, and what they are capable of doing 
and feel comfortable with.

For example, some people will have no problem writing a letter. For 
others, writing a letter will be hard; some won’t be able to do it 
without help, or will do it less effectively than if they had help. They 
will keep putting it off, so the problem is likely to get worse. If you 
include advice on how to write the letter and what to put in it, your 
information will increase your audience’s capacity to deal with their 
current problem, and possibly future problems as well.

Necessary skills
Think about what skills your audience will need to resolve their 
problem or make best use of your information. Investigate whether or 
not most of your audience is likely to have these skills. For example, 
look for research into literacy levels and writing ability.

keep in
mind

Better Information Handbook            31

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



Intermediaries
Consult other professionals or agencies that work with your target 
audience. Ask your intermediaries what actions your audience may 
need to take, and what they can manage without help.

Drafting material
Prepare a draft version of the information and get feedback from your 
target audience, for example through focus groups or intermediaries. 

Missing the mark

A 2006 UK report into government leaflets about social security 
benefits found that people often needed a reading age above the 
national average to understand them. To make it worse, leaflets for 
pensioners and disabled people were only available at one in five 
offices, and where they were available they were difficult for 
wheelchair users to access.

Directing your audience
If you want to direct people to other sources of information or help, 
you need to make sure that these resources are actually available to 
them. If you point your audience towards help they can’t get they are 
likely to be confused and frustrated.

Access to services
Available services may vary depending on where your audience lives 
– some services may not be available outside major cities, or may be 
hard for people in rural and regional areas to get to. As far as possible, 
make sure you list services your audience can access, and offer 
alternatives.

Appropriate services 
Services you refer people to should be appropriate for them, and they 
need to be willing to use these services. For example, some groups 
may be wary of any contact with government departments, the 
police, or the local council.

Usability
If you are referring your audience to information that involves using 
technology such as computers and websites, consider how many of 
your audience will have the skills and the opportunity to do this. Try 
to provide alternative sources.

Disability issues
Will your audience be able to read the small print, or is there a larger 
print version you can direct them to? Will physical disability prevent 

See Piloting  
your material  
on page 40 for 
more information.

casestudy

32 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



them from turning pages or using a computer? Is the information 
available in another format that you could direct them to?

You may wish to consider producing information in Easy English. 
Easy English is a method of presenting information in a way that is 
easy to understand. There are a set of guidelines for its use, including 
the use of images to support text, using a large font size and allowing 
plenty of white space. Easy English is currently used extensively for 
audiences with a disability. However, it is also becoming more 
widely used for audiences with low literacy levels or where English is 
a second language. 

Tips for establishing audience

 Aim for a specific audience.

 Know your audience’s situation.

 Find out about your audience by conducting research and 
asking other people.

 Think about the skills your audience needs.

 Research access your audience has to other services and 
establish the value of these services.

 Consider usability when referring audiences, especially consider 
the availability of technology.

 Think about disability issues.

Choosing the format
There are always some limitations on the choice of format for a new 
piece of information. Your organisation may have a standard style 
and format for all their publications. You may also be limited by your 
budget, what technology is available and what skills staff have. But 
these should not be the most important factors.

The needs and preferences of the target audience should, as far as 
possible, be the main factor in deciding what form to produce the 
material in. For example, is your audience comfortable with written 
information? Do they have easy access to the internet? Are they 
happier using printed leaflets or web pages? 

All formats have advantages and disadvantages.

Paper information
Until now, most information about the law and people’s rights has been 
produced as leaflets and fact sheets. Most people are comfortable with 
this format. Some groups seem to put extra trust in printed materials.

Better Information Handbook            33

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



See Presentation and design 
page 43 for information on design.

See Presentation and design on 
page 43 for information on design.

Paper information

• Leaflets and fact sheets are easily 
passed on to other people

• They can be easily transported 
so they can be used to explain 
a reader’s rights to others. For 
example,	a	person	who	they	are	in	
dispute with

• They raise an organisation’s profile 
by displaying the logo in public 
places and in people’s homes

• They are expensive to produce

• They are only accessible to people 
who go to places where they are 
available

• It is hard to work out how many to 
print before the information is out 
of	date,	so	money	is	often	wasted	in	
printing too many

• It is not accessible to people with 
visual	impairments,	or	to	people	who	
are illiterate

Advantages Disadvantages

Online information

• It’s a good way to reach lots of 
people 

• Information can be published and 
updated cheaply

• Information	can	be	interactive,	for	
example	with	online	questionnaires,	
forms or buttons to select the next 
step in the process

• Links can be made to other useful 
resources

• Organisations can receive and 
answer questions from readers

• Information can be made accessible 
to people with vision problems or 
dyslexia

• Not everyone has access to the 
internet,	so	some	of	the	people	who	
may need the information will have 
to be reached in other ways

• It costs time and money to make 
sure the information stays up-to-date 
and that all links are still relevant

Advantages Disadvantages

34 Victoria Law Foundation



Assessing other formats
There are many other ways of presenting information. Audio files and 
DVDs work for a broad audience but can be expensive to produce. 
Some formats, such as braille have been developed for people with 
limited vision or other special needs.

When deciding on the format for your information, think about what 
will best suit your target audience. How do they get most of their 
information? 

It is likely that not all of your audience will be able to make use of any 
single format or type of information delivery. For example, most 
people will be able to use a sound file on the web, but there should also 
be a written transcript for people who have hearing impairments. 

Making it clear

Make your information easily understood by the audience. 
For example, if you work with the aged it would be 
beneficial to provide information to relatives and carers as 
well as the old people you care for. Older people generally 
have poorer eyesight and often don’t use the internet, 
while relatives and carers may prefer online information. 
Producing information on paper as well as online using a 
clear and readable font and larger than average type size, 
will help you to deliver information to all members of your 
audience. Other formats such as audio tape and braille 
could also be explored. 

Tips for deciding format

 Think about what other formats may be commonly used and 
accessed by your audience and, where possible, produce your 
information in those formats too.

 Put aside a small amount of the budget for one-off requests for 
other formats.

 Promote the fact that other formats are available.

 A standard policy on meeting the needs of your audience is 
helpful when you assess requests for other formats. For example, 
your policy may be based on need, on giving priority to certain 
groups, on set spending limits, or on a combination of these and 
other factors.

You can find more 
information on 
alternative formats on 
the Royal Society for 
the Blind website.

i More
information

keep in
mind

Better Information Handbook            35

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



Writing and piloting
Once you’ve worked out why the information is needed, who it is for, 
what you want to achieve by producing it and what format to use, 
you then need to think about what has to be done to produce it.

Choosing the writer
It often works best to have a writer and an editor who each have a 
good understanding of the issue and the needs of the target 
audience. Neither of them has to be an expert in the issue, as long as 
there is an expert involved along the way, for example someone who 
advises on the content, or a panel or single reviewer who comments 
on the accuracy of drafts. 

Making the roles clear
Give everyone a brief that explains their role and clearly states what 
you expect from them. For example, ask the reviewer to comment on 
the accuracy of the information but make it clear that you don’t need 
them to worry about punctuation or spelling.

There may be tensions between the different roles. These can be 
reduced by clearly defining roles, but you should still be prepared to 
step in if people disagree on what needs to be done.

Getting a second opinion
If you are having problems deciding what information to include, ask 
advisers or other organisations that deal with your target audience, 
or pilot a draft of the information with the audience.

Giving someone the final say
It’s easy to get bogged down in endless discussions about what to 
put in and what to leave out. Some compromise might lead to a 
better product, but too much could mean that your information 
doesn’t achieve any of the things you want it to. 

Tips for establishing the writer

 Make the roles of expert, writer, editor and reviewer clear.

 Don’t expect everyone to agree.

 Get a second opinion if necessary.

 Give someone the final say.

See Piloting your 
material on page 
40 for more 
information.

See Deciding 
what to include 
on page 37 for 
more information.

36 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



Deciding what to include
Getting the level of detail right can be very tricky. If there is a lot of 
information it can be hard for your audience to take it all in, and they’ll 
just end up being confused. If there is too little detail, they may be 
frustrated because they haven’t found out what they need to know. 

Think about what the majority of your target audience will need to 
know, and use this in deciding what basic information to include.

Looking at the risks and benefits
Consider the possible risks and benefits of either including or leaving 
out information about a particular issue. Are people likely to make 
the wrong decision if they don’t have this piece of information? Will 
this detail confuse them instead of making the issue clearer?

Separating detail from the main text
If there are exceptions to the general procedure that only some people 
need to know about (for example, people who qualify for extra 
benefits), this information can be put in a separate section or 
appendix to the main text. If you do this, you will need to clearly show 
where to find this extra information, and say who needs to read it.

Making it stand out
If you need everyone to read a particular detail, consider putting it in 
a coloured text box. Some readers feel the most important things are 
in these boxes, so they always read them.

Asking those who know
Check with advisers and other professionals working with your 
target audience to make sure you have the right level of detail.

Piloting a draft
Pilot a draft of your material to members of your audience so that you 
can ensure it addresses their needs.

Tips for what to include

 Start with what most people need to know.

 Look at risks and benefits of including or leaving out information.

 Make important information stand out.

 Ask those who know.

 Pilot a draft.

See Piloting  
your material  
on page 40 for  
more information.

Better Information Handbook            37

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



Choosing appropriate language
English is a very rich and varied language, so there is often a wide 
choice of words you can use to say what you want to say. Choose the 
level of language that will be most easily understood by your target 
audience.

Researching the reading age
You need to consider the reading age of the least able in your 
audience – although you should also be careful to avoid ‘talking 
down’ to your audience. You can research literacy levels for different 
demographics compiled by the Australian Bureau of Statistics. 

Literacy levels in Australia 

A 2006 survey by the Australian Bureau of statistics found 
that “just over half (54%) of Australians aged 15 to 74 years 
were assessed as having the prose literacy skills needed to 
meet the complex demands of everyday life and work.”

Information intended for the general public must take 
literacy levels into consideration. You may consider 
publishing an alternate version of your information in a 
format that is easier to understand. 

Keeping to the point
For most audiences you should:

• keep sentences short, and make only one point per sentence
• address the reader as ‘you’
• use active verbs and directions
• keep paragraphs short
• avoid jargon and define any specialist language.

Breaking up the text
Many people, including those with dyslexia, find it much easier to 
understand information presented in bullet points or numbered lists 
than in long sections of text.

If you are writing for a very specific audience, try searching the 
internet. You may find that someone has already done some of the 
hard work for you. A search on ‘information needs of stroke survivors’, 
for example, should provide guidelines on what to include or avoid in 
order to make your information as usable and effective as possible.

See Piloting your 
material on page 
40 for more 
information.

keep in
mind

38 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



Trialling a draft version
Try out a draft of the information with your target audience.

Checking accuracy
It can often take months between planning a piece of information 
and actually publishing it. In the meantime, addresses may change, 
rates could change or new schemes be introduced. You need to 
make sure that your information is accurate at the start, but you 
should also do a last-minute check before you publish it.

Using a reliable source
If you’re doing the writing yourself, it’s important to base your 
information on sources that you trust and understand.

Laws and regulations, official guidelines and codes of practice are 
the obvious starting point for legal information. But some of this 
material will be in very formal and complex language and may be 
difficult to use if you don’t have legal training.

Information from government departments is usually a little easier to 
understand and should be reliable. If you have any doubts, try to 
cross-check against another reliable source.

Organisations advising your target audience may have their own in-
house experts that they rely on for information about the law.

Asking an expert
If you don’t have direct access to reliable resources, ask an expert in 
the particular area to provide you with some source material that you 
can work from.

Keeping records
Keep a record of the sources that you’ve based your information on. 
You don’t need to put references to all your sources in the material 
you publish, but it’s useful to keep your own list in case there are 
queries about your information. When it comes time to update the 
material, you’ll know where to start. 

Note: This applies to online material as well as printed publications. 
Record the web pages used, with notes about where and when you 
accessed the information.

Reviewing the draft
If you have a panel of experts giving feedback on drafts, they should 
notice anything that’s incorrect or misleading. If you don’t have this 
review process, you’ll need to check the accuracy of each draft 
yourself.

Better Information Handbook            39

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



Nationwide or statewide?

Are you aiming your information at more than one state  
or territory? If so, you need to be aware of differences  
in state and territory laws and procedures, as well as 
variations in the names of government departments  
or other organisations.

Talk to people (members of your target group and/or those 
who work directly with them) in all the areas you’re aiming 
to cover.

Use case studies and examples that include people from  
all the target areas so that they will recognise that the 
material is for them.

Include appropriate organisations for each target area in 
your contact lists and check that ‘national’ organisations 
actually cover the whole of Australia.

Make sure that your reviewer knows the situation in each 
state or territory, or get it reviewed separately in each area.

Tips for ensuring accuracy

 Use a reliable source.

 Ask an expert for their advice.

 Keep records of your sources.

 Have your better information peer reviewed.

Piloting your material
The best way to make sure your information will meet the needs of 
your target audience is to ask them what they think of it – before you 
complete the project. This is known as piloting your information, and 
time should be allowed for doing this during the production process. See Designing 

questionnaires 
on page 70 for 
more information.

keep in
mind

40 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



Choosing a suitable method
You might pilot your material by asking selected members of your 
audience for their feedback through a questionnaire or a focus group. 
The method you use may make a difference to the type of people you 
get to take part. Some people prefer to write their answers in their 
own time, while others would rather get together and talk about it.

Ensuring truthful feedback

In a group setting, participants are likely to influence each 
other’s opinions. The person running the group needs to 
monitor this, and encourage people to express their own 
opinions.

Being clear about what you want to know
Usually you will want to know if the intended audience understands 
the information, and whether anything that would be useful has been 
left out. You may also get some advice on whether you are taking the 
right approach to the issue or if the information would be more useful 
in a different format.

Consulting your audience
Within the limits of your time and budget, consult as many people as 
you can. The more people you are able to ask, the more useful this 
feedback is likely to be. 

Remember that it is often difficult to create a pilot group that 
represents all of your intended audience. People who volunteer to 
take part may be more confident and have a better understanding of 
the issue than many of the people you are trying to reach. You may 
be able to create a more representative group by individually inviting 
particular people to take part.

You should take into account all the responses you get. If you just go 
with the general feeling of the group, you might not realise that some 
less able people are struggling to understand the material, or are 
saying that it doesn’t tell them what they need to know or do.

keep in
mind

Better Information Handbook            41

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



Asking advisers
It is often useful to pilot a version with advisers as well, as they may 
well be using the material with their clients.

Piloting pays off

It is always worth finding time in your production schedule 
to pilot your material.

By sending out simple questionnaires to a group of 
potential users you may find that the responses are similar, 
or strikingly diverse. But either way, this proves that your 
information needs to be redrafted. 

You may have to alter information that all group members 
had issue with, or it may become obvious that you will 
have to redraft and provide the information separately,  
in order to meet the needs of your audience. 

Tips for piloting

 Choose a suitable method.

 Be clear about what you want to know.

 Ask as many people as you can.

 Listen to everyone.

 Ask advisers.

keep in
mind

42 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



Presentation and design

The design of your publication is critical in 
getting your message across to your audience. 
It’s important to present your information in a 
manner that is visually engaging and 
appropriate for your audience.

Choosing the design
Research has shown that people will not pay attention to information 
that does not look as if it is meant for them. Your information needs to 
look as if it is meant for, and relevant to, all of your target audience.

A skilled graphic designer can help transform your information from 
plain text to a visually engaging document that attracts the reader 
and holds their attention.

Using images
Try to include images of people from a range of backgrounds and in  
a variety of situations that will be familiar to your audience. Take into 
account any cultural sensitivities, for example in depiction of people 
who have died, or in styles of dress or use of alcohol.

Using case studies and examples
Stories about real people can be used to introduce both common 
problem situations and types of people that the audience can  
identify with. 

Trialling a draft version
Test a draft of your information with a range of people from your 
intended audience to make sure they feel it is suited to them and 
their needs.

Tips for the look

 Use case studies and examples.

 Use images.

 Trial a draft version.

Better Information Handbook            43

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



Structuring the information
Getting the right information to your audience is only part of the task. 
You also have to make sure it’s set out in a logical way and that the 
language is clear and easy to understand.

Choosing the order
Think carefully about what order to present the information in and 
how your audience will find their way around it. The structure will 
depend on what you are trying to achieve with the information.

Most publications will have some standard parts. Depending on the 
type and format of your information, you include some or all of the 
following:

Components of a publication

Component Use

Contents Directs readers to each section 

Introduction Explains what is in the publication and 
gives an overview of the issues it covers

Outline of content Provides the key legal points or steps in 
the procedure

Main content Gives more detail of the issue or 
procedure – often broken up into several 
sections or steps

Conclusion Summarises the important points  
or actions

Useful contacts Lists places to find more information

Glossary Explains difficult or unfamiliar terms

Index Directs readers to particular topics

Developing a contents list
Contents lists help people find the information they want, and are 
especially important in long documents. They also show how the 
information is organised, and what the whole thing is about. But they 
should be kept simple – long contents lists can be off-putting.

Using clear headings
Using plenty of headings makes it simpler for people to find what 
they need, and breaks up the text so it’s easier to read in short 
sections. Headings need to be clear, so people will know what the 
text underneath is about.

See Deciding 
what you want 
to achieve on 
page 24 for more 
information.

44 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



Providing an overview
It is better to give your audience an overview of the issues first, or 
draw their interest with a case study or personal story. Too much 
detail at the beginning may put them off, so that they give up before 
they finish reading the information.

Ordering information
Wherever possible, deal with the issues in the same order that your 
audience will have to. For example, if you are explaining how the 
provisions of the Residential Tenancies Act affect tenants, you won’t 
necessarily discuss them in the order they appear in the Act. Instead, 
start from the point of view of a tenant who has a problem.

Repeating what is important
Remember that people might not read all the information at once. 
They might just scan for the answer to a particular question. This 
means that you may need to repeat anything that is very important 
(or point people to where it is), to make sure they don’t miss it. 

Using a clear writing style
The style of writing will depend very much on who your audience is 
and what you are trying to achieve with the information. A 
publication to inform professional workers about changes to privacy 
laws may need quite different language to one advising elderly 
people of other cultures about their pension entitlements. 

Using an editor 
If you’re struggling to translate very technical language into everyday 
English, you have too much material and don’t know how to cut it 
down, or the material has been written by a content expert whose 
writing needs more work, it may be helpful to get a skilled editor – 
someone who is experienced in plain language but is not part of the 
project – to go over the material for you. 

Getting feedback
To check that you’ve got the language right, get feedback from 
experts who work with your target audience, or the audience 
themselves. 

See Choosing 
appropriate 
language on  
page 38.

See Researching 
your audience  
on page 31.

See Choosing  
the writer on  
page 36.

Better Information Handbook            45

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



Work with your organisation

Information is sometimes produced in a vacuum, quite 
separate from the other activities of an organisation. An 
interactive relationship with the other sections of your 
organisation can help you to produce more effective 
information. 

Advice teams will have a clear idea of their clients’ needs 
and common problems with other sources of information.

Sharing information between information, advice and 
policy teams at regular meetings will help you to produce 
material that is really needed, is important to your audience 
and also meets your own organisation’s objectives.

A communications team may be able to help with editing, 
proofreading, design and printing. 

Working with other departments also means they will 
better understand the work you are doing and this 
increased understanding may help the organisation in 
other ways.

Tips on making it user-friendly

 Use a clear structure.

 Have a simple contents list.

 Use lots of clear headings.

 Put information in the order that it will be used.

 Repeat important pieces of information.

 Use a clear writing style.

 Get help from an editor.

 Get feedback on the draft.

Presenting the information
There are lots of ways to present information – you don’t have to 
stick to plain text. Some other options include question and answer 
sections, case studies, problem and advice pages, flow charts, 
pictures, quizzes and cartoons. Decide what method (or combination 
of methods) best suits your material.

keep in
mind

46 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



Varying the approach
Varying the way you present the material not only makes it more 
interesting for your audience, it allows for the different ways that 
people take in new information. It can also be a useful way of 
repeating the message in another form.

For example, if your information is about what happens when 
someone dies without having made a will, you could explain the legal 
rules in text, present the rules as a flow chart and include a short 
case study explaining what happened to someone in this situation.

Including case studies
Case studies tell the story of a person, the problem they faced and 
how they dealt with it.

If you ask people to explain a legal point, they will often do it by 
describing what happens to a person with a problem in that area of 
law. For many people this seems to be a natural way of 
understanding and remembering information.

Case studies can be used to:

•	 attract and hold the audience’s interest
•	 help them feel that the information is relevant to them
•	 illustrate a key point
•	 explain how a particular problem, process or law works in  

real life
• encourage the audience to take action.

Always be clear about what you are trying to achieve with a case 
study. Keep to only one or two objectives. If you are trying to grab the 
audience’s attention, keep it short and succinct. If you are trying to 
illustrate a legal point or show how a process works you may need 
more detail, but be careful not to swamp people with too much 
information.

Using your imagination
Case studies don’t need to be long and boring to do the job. They 
don’t even need to look like a case study – they could simply be a 
short quote or a letter.

Making your intention clear
Sometimes readers can be confused by the change in writing style 
from text to case study. Consider explaining clearly why you have 
included the case study. For example, ‘Wondering what a Centrelink 
interview is like? Jay’s story explains what happened at his.’

Don’t include anything in the case study that isn’t covered 
somewhere else in the text. Some people just don’t read case studies.

Better Information Handbook            47

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



Including images
As well as brightening up your publication, photos, illustrations and 
cartoons can be used to:

Including flow charts and decision trees
Both flow charts and decision trees can be very effective in showing 
how a process works or what has to be done to deal with a particular 
problem. They can be an attractive way of presenting complicated 
information and may be more user-friendly than straight text for 
some people with learning difficulties. 

Don’t include anything in a flow chart or decision tree that isn’t 
covered elsewhere in the material. They are very effective but they 
are not for everyone. Some people find them hard to understand.

Flow charts
Flow charts are a visual way of showing step-by-step how a process 
works. (See example on p20.) They may follow a single path from 
start to finish, or have several side branches if the process differs for 
different situations, for example sorting out a problem through 
mediation rather than taking it to court. 

Decision trees 
Decision trees also go through a process step-by-step, but tell the 
user which step to go to depending on their particular situation. For 
example, ‘If you do not have anywhere to live right now, go to Step 4’. 
Online decision trees may be interactive, that is they respond to the 

•	 show something visually so people can 
understand it

•	 help people to remember the information
•	 sum up an issue or illustrate a key point
•	 help people to feel that the information is 

important to them.

Graphic symbols such as ticks and crosses, thumbs 
up or down, road signs or exclamation marks can be 
used to indicate a particular type of information so 
people can find it more easily.

It is important to use graphics and pictures that are:

•	 as varied in age, gender and cultural 
background as your target audience

•	 familiar to your audience, for example local 
road signs might not be recognised by new 
arrivals to Australia.

These images  
from Victoria Law 
Foundation’s Wigs  
and Robes are clearly 
labelled to help people 
understand and 
remember information 
about the gowns.

Robes
Jabot
In Victoria, barristers wear a jabot as part of  
their court dress. A jabot is a type of bib,  
with a plain collar and two strips of straight 
fabric that are sometimes decorated with lace. 
The jabot is worn around the neck over a  
normal shirt. There are various styles of jabot. 
Barristers can choose which style of jabot  
they want to wear.  

Bar jacket
The bar jacket is a plain black jacket that  
sits partially over the jabot and is covered  
by the gown. 

Gown
A gown is worn by a barrister over their bar 
jacket and jabot. A barrister’s gown is similar  
in appearance to traditional academic dress 
A junior counsel’s gown is made of wool and 
traditionally known as a ‘stuff’ gown (junior 
counsel were once known as ‘stuffmen’). The 
gowns worn by Queen’s Counsel are made  
of silk – this is the reason that Queen’s Counsel 
or Senior Counsel are often referred to as ‘silks’.  
The junior counsel’s gown has a feature known 
as the ‘money bag’, a thin strip of material 
trailing down the front of the gown and the 
remainder of a ‘pocket’ on the back. 

Money bag
The purpose of the ‘money bag’ is not entirely 
clear. Some say that, at one point, the 
gentlemanly barrister would not lower himself  
to ask clients for money, but would turn his  
back and pull on the strap to jingle the bag, 

‘reminding’ the client that payment was due. 
However, English wigmakers Ede and 
Ravenscroft, creators and sellers of court dress 
since the seventeenth century, argue that  
the ‘money bag’ is in fact the remains of either 
an early monastic hood or a traditional hood 
worn during a period of mourning.

The gowns worn by 
Queen’s Counsel 

are made of silk 
– hence senior 

barristers are often 
referred to as silks

Jabot

Bar jacket

Money bag

Gown

6 Victoria Law Foundation Wigs and Robes: A lasting tradition

48 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



answers selected and take the user straight to the next question 
relevant to their individual situation. Decision trees can be a great 
way of dealing with complicated exceptions to a basic situation. ‘If 
your problem is X, go to Q5. If your problem is about Y, go to Q6.’

Keep them simple
You may be trying to explain a complex procedure, but too many 
boxes and arrows will just confuse people. You may need to leave 
some of the detail out of the diagram, or divide it up into more than 
one diagram to make it clear.

Using your imagination
Flow charts don’t need to look boring. A skilled graphic designer can 
engage readers by presenting your flow chart creatively. 

Make them easy to use
Interactive decision trees on websites can be very easy to use. People 
only need to look at the information that directly applies to their 
situation.

Including quizzes and questions and answers
Setting out your information in the form of a quiz or a series of 
questions and answers can be a good way of explaining a 
complicated idea in small, manageable pieces. It can also help people 
to quickly find the information they are looking for.

If the information in the quiz or question and answer has already 
been covered somewhere else in the publication, it gives people a 
chance to check their understanding of what they have read.

Direct questions 
Questions should be direct and addressed to the audience or written 
from their point of view, for example, ‘Can you take it back?’ or ‘Can I 
take it back?’. Alternatively, they can be combined with mini case 
studies, for example, ‘Can Pat take it back?’. 

Keep it brief
Questions and answers should be as brief as possible. If longer answers 
are needed, they should be broken down into several short sentences.

Other presentation methods
Be imaginative when thinking about how to present your 
information. There are lots of techniques available. Which one/s you 
choose will depend on the effect you want to achieve and the ways 
your audience receives most information. Pilot your preferred method 
with your target audience to find out whether or not it works.

Better Information Handbook            49

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



Consider your audience

Whichever method you choose, make sure it is relevant for 
all sections of your audience. Consider background culture, 
age, gender, etc.

Tips on presentation
Consider using a varied approach that includes:

 case studies.

 images.

 flow charts and decision trees.

 quizzes.

 questions and answers.

Getting the reader’s attention
Design is important. Your information needs to grab people’s 
attention very quickly – they will make decisions about it based on 
what it looks like. If it doesn’t appeal to them they won’t read it and 
all your hard work will be for nothing!

Designing for print
This applies to all paper information, including anything on a website 
that can be downloaded or printed.

The look
You need to think about what look you want the information to have. 
For example, are you trying to look solid and dependable, or eye- 
catching and contemporary? The look for leaflets and PDF 
documents is usually established by the front page.

• Choose the right colour.
 Colour theory indicates that people generally prefer brighter 

colours to solid dark colours such as black or dark blue. Bold 
images or recognisable objects also attract attention. The 
most useful leaflets are those where the front cover makes it 
clear what the leaflet is about and who it is for.

keep in
mind

50 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



 But, as always, you need to consider the needs of your 
audience. For example, bright colours would not be the most 
appropriate choice for information about coping with death or 
family violence.

• Break information into smaller pieces.
 If you are producing a longer piece of information, try to break 

it up into more manageable sections. This will make it easier 
for people to take in. Using different colours for each section 
can be very helpful.

Size and shape
Research has been done on the effects of size and shape of leaflets. 
For paper information, people seem to prefer A4 (standard sheet of 
paper) or A5 (half standard size). These sizes can be easily folded to 
fit into pockets or bags.

Credit card-sized formats are being used more often, and are quite 
popular both with the people who use them and the organisations 
that hand them out. You may be able to produce material that folds 
out from this size. 

Larger sheets that have to be folded in a certain way – concertina or 
four-sheet folds, for example – can cause problems. People can 
become confused about which part to read first, and some may have 
trouble unfolding or refolding.

Accessibility
• Use clear design.
 Clear design makes information easier for everyone to use. It 

is particularly important for older people and those who have 
a lower level of literacy, impaired vision or a learning difficulty 
such as dyslexia.

• Leave lots of space.
 Many people, and particularly those with dyslexia, find it’s 

easier to read and understand material when there is plenty  
of space on the page.

• Consider coloured paper.
 People who have dyslexia often find it easier to read 

information that is printed on matt paper in a very light colour, 
rather than on plain white or glossy paper.

• Pilot the design.
 If you’re not sure whether you’ve got it right, trial a designed 

version of the information with your target audience.

See Choosing 
appropriate 
language  
on page 38.

See Piloting your 
material on page 
40 for more 
information.

Better Information Handbook            51

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



Tips for designing for print

 Choose bright colours and bold images when appropriate.

 Break information into sections.

 Consider what paper size and shape to use.

 Use a clear design.

 Leave lots of space on the pages.

 Consider using coloured paper.

 Pilot the design.

 Always consider your audience.

Corporate or campaign needs

Does all your information have to follow your organisation’s 
standard look and colour scheme? Think about whether 
this will suit the particular needs of your audience and the 
type of information you are producing. You may be able to 
use a particular design for a specific publication.

Designing for the web
How your information is presented on the web will partly depend on 
the way your whole website is designed and how it works. Most 
sites will allow you to use at least some of these ideas.

Page length
• Make it brief up-front.
 Studies have shown that people read much more slowly from 

a screen than from paper, so it’s even more important to keep 
it short on the web. This applies particularly to the opening 
pages because people don’t like scrolling through long 
sections of text when they’re searching for information.

keep in
mind

52 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



• Keep it together.
 Longer pages are fine for the main text. People don’t mind 

scrolling down once they’ve found the information they’re 
looking for. It’s better to have a longer section of text than 
breaking up information that belongs together and putting it 
on separate pages.

• Consider ‘scanability’ and position.
 People tend to skim over web pages quickly rather than 

reading the whole page. They generally scan in an F pattern, 
so information at the top or left-hand side of the page is read 
more often than anything else on the page. 

• Put the most important information up-front.
 Make sure people read the most important information by 

putting it in the top two paragraphs, or in bullet points on the 
left-hand side.

• Use lots of headings.
 Headings should make clear what the following text is about. 

If people don’t understand the heading, they may well decide 
not to read the information. 

• Make keywords stand out.
 Draw attention to a few keywords in the sentence by putting 

them in bold type. But don’t overdo it – too much bold text 
makes it harder, not easier, for the reader to understand.

• Box it up.
 You can put other important information in coloured boxes or 

short paragraphs in bold at the side of the page. Again, don’t 
overdo it – too much breakout material will make it hard for 
people to work out what’s important.

Tips for designing for the web

 Keep it short, particularly on the opening page.

 Consider ‘scanability’.

 Put important information up-front.

 Use clear headings.

 Make keywords stand out.

 Box it up.

Better Information Handbook            53

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



Legal obligations and translations

Legal obligations
There are legal obligations to make information more accessible to 
groups that face extra barriers because of issues such as 
discrimination and disability. 

Under the Federal Disability Discrimination Act 1992, all 
governments in Australia – Commonwealth, State, Territory and local 
government – have a responsibility to provide accessible information 
on all laws and government programs. 

Under the United Nations convention on the Rights of Persons with 
Disabilities, people with disabilities have rights to seek, receive and 
impart information and ideas on an equal basis with others and 
through all forms of communication of their choice. 

Information must be made available in formats that suit their 
communication needs. The information should also be available in a 
timely manner, and at no additional cost to the person with 
disabilities. 

‘Reasonable	adjustment’
Public, private and voluntary organisations have a responsibility to 
make ‘reasonable adjustments’ to ensure that people have the equal 
opportunity to access information. These adjustments and 
modifications should minimise the impact that disability could 
otherwise have for somebody in need of legal information, advice, 
and/or support. What is reasonable depends on what is practical for 
your organisation, and how much it will cost. You should consider 
the cost against the overall budget of your organisation rather than 
the individual budget for your department or project.

For example, if someone with a visual impairment contacts your 
organisation because they can’t access your printed or online 
information, you should think about how you could reasonably meet 
their needs – perhaps by offering screen reading software, so that the 
information can be delivered to them and understood. 

‘Unjustifiable	hardship’
Organisations are obligated to make reasonable adjustments unless 
these adjustments result in ‘unjustifiable hardship’ to the 
organisation. Organisations can get help for workplace 
adjustments using the Employment Assistance Fund, which pays for 
the costs involved in modification of information, or for purchasing 
special or adaptive equipment. 

‘Positive	duty’
Public bodies, and voluntary organisations with contracts to carry  
out services for them, have a positive duty to promote equality for 

Look at the following  
webpage for more  
information on  
reasonable adjustments  
and the Disability 
Discrimination  
Act: www.equality 
humanrights.com

i More
information

Look at the following 
webpage for more 
information on equality 
legislation: www.idea.
gov.uk

i More
information

54 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



disabled people, between men and women, and to eliminate racial 
discrimination. To avoid being found liable, organisations are required 
to eliminate instances of discriminations as far as possible.

Making information available in other languages
Whether to produce information in languages other than English is a 
difficult issue, often made more difficult by limited budgets.

In an ideal world, information on every issue would be available to 
everybody in a language and format that would make it easy for them 
to access it. But that’s often not feasible, so you have to look at whether 
translation of the information is the best use of limited resources.

This decision should be based on the needs of your target audience. 
Ask yourself the following questions.

• How many of your audience do not understand English well 
enough to use the information if it is presented only in English? 

• Would it meet their needs if it was translated? 
• How many languages would you need to translate it into  

to reach all of your audience? 
• How will you get the translated information to those who need it? 
• Are the benefits worth the extra costs of translation, printing 

and distribution, or is there a more cost-effective way of 
reaching this audience?

Investigating what languages are spoken
There are no official statistics on the most commonly spoken 
languages in immigrant communities in Australia. 

In determining which languages to opt for, there are several priorities 
that can be considered. You need to consider:

• The languages that are most commonly spoken and read by 
your target audience

• Similar information that is already available to your target 
audience, and the languages it is available in.

Asking intermediaries
Find out what languages are most often encountered by other 
organisations and professionals working with your target audience. 
Local councils often translate notices into the main community 
languages used in their area, so they may be a useful guide.

Checking existing demand
Find out what other languages people ask for when they want 
information from your organisation.

Better Information Handbook            55

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



Lost in translation

The information you are thinking of translating needs to 
make sense on its own. If it has to complement other 
material that is not available in the other language, there 
may be no point in translating it.

It may not work to translate written information into all 
community languages. If a particular group has low levels 
of literacy, written information even in their own language 
will not be helpful.

If your organisation is not recognised or respected by the 
groups you are targeting, they will not trust your 
information even if it is translated.

Tips for deciding on translation

 Form partnerships with organisations in your target community 
to help you:

–  find out how best to present the information to that 
community

–  make you better recognised and respected by the 
community

–  get the information to the people you want to reach

–  get feedback on how useful your information is.

 Use translators who already have a good understanding of the 
issue and the needs of your audience, for example a bilingual 
adviser working with your target community.

 Have translations checked by someone who is fluent in the 
language and who knows the area of law or process described in 
the information.

 Explain idioms and technical language. If it cannot be directly 
translated, include the English terms but also explain them in 
the audience’s own language.

 Make it culturally appropriate. Sometimes it’s not enough to 
simply translate the information. It may have to be adapted so 
that it is understood within the culture of the group you are 
targeting.

 Trial a draft translation with people from the relevant community 
groups and/or the organisations that work with them.

keep in
mind

56 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Section 3 Producing better infomation



Once you’ve produced your information, you 
may feel like the hard work is done. But your 
information still needs to be marketed and 
distributed to ensure it reaches your audience. 

Getting your message out there
In all the effort of getting your information written and produced, it’s 
easy to overlook the next important step – getting it to your 
audience. Boxes of useful leaflets gather dust in storage or cause trip 
hazards in small offices, and informative websites and interactive 
games go unvisited because no one knows about them. It’s vital to 
plan and budget for spreading your message as widely as you can.

Using your own organisation
If your organisation works directly with your target audience, 
perhaps through an advice service or local groups, you will have a 
ready-made distribution network.

Get your workmates involved
Make sure that everyone in your organisation (and any partner 
organisation) that works with the people you want to reach knows 
about the information and knows where to find it. You may need to 
keep reminding them because it’s easy to forget in the pressure of a 
busy workplace.

Using intermediaries
Intermediaries can be very helpful in promoting or distributing your 
information. Medical clinics, advice centres, hospitals, schools, court 
registries, youth workers, libraries and community groups are just 
some of the many organisations that can help you to reach people 
you might not otherwise have contact with. They will often be happy 
to hand out your information, or have it on display, as long as they 
can see how it relates to their own work or helps with a problem that 
their client group has.

Intermediaries will often be happy to display posters or have flyers 
that people can pick up and take away with them. This is a good 
way of letting people know about information on websites. 

Distributing your information through intermediaries also raises the 
profile of your own organisation with other professionals.

 See Researching 
your audience 
on page 31.

Better Information Handbook

Section 4 Post-production 
considerations

Better Information Handbook            57



Tips for distribution

 See if you can share distribution costs with others who want to 
send out information to the same audience.

 Try to avoid sending information unless you know your audience 
wants it. Unsolicited material can be annoying and may make 
people less likely to read it.

 Keep records of how many people ask for your information and 
how much you send out. This will help you to track stock levels 
and interest in the publication, and may be helpful to funding 
bodies.

 Consider setting up a database to record who requests particular 
publications and when. This can give you a better idea of who 
your audience is and show patterns of use in particular areas or 
at different times of the year.

 When keeping records, remember that laws on privacy cover 
collection, storage and use of personal information.

Promoting information
It’s important to promote your information so that people know about 
it. How you do this will depend on what you can afford to spend, who 
the information is aimed at, what it is about and possibly what sort of 
organisation you work for. As well as using your own organisation 
and intermediaries, here are a few other ways to go about it.

Start a mailing list
If you have a database of names and addresses of people in your 
target group and others who work with them, you could set up a 
mailing list to promote new or revised information. An email list can 
be quite simple to set up and is much cheaper to use than posting 
hard copy material. 

You need to take care not to break privacy laws and not to annoy 
people with frequent mailings or information that doesn’t relate to 
them. Make sure you let people know how to get their name taken  
off a list you have created if they don’t want to receive information 
from you.

Spread the word through networks
Ask members of your professional or service networks, and other 
organisations you’re connected with, to include details of your 
information in their next mailing or on their websites. For example, if 
you’ve produced a leaflet on divorce you could promote it through 
family relationship and counselling centres. 

58 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Section 4 Post-production considerations



Connect with other websites
Get in touch with any websites that deal with similar issues. Let them 
know about your new information and suggest that they might like to 
include a link to it on their site or let their users know how to get it.

Make it easier to find online
There are ways to increase the chances of your website coming up in 
internet searches so that your information reaches more people. It 
can take quite a lot of time and effort to do this, and you may need to 
get professional help. Try researching Search Engine Optimisation 
(SEO) techniques. 

Contact the media
Try to get your message into the types of media most used by your 
target audience. This also takes time and there’s no guarantee of 
success, but it may be the best means of reaching people who won’t 
otherwise see your message.

Remember that the media won’t be interested in every issue. You 
will have to try to catch their interest with a great story, a local issue 
and/or a famous face or name.

Tips for working with the media

 Make your campaign as big as you can afford. With limited 
resources, it’s best to start small, with local papers, radio and TV 
stations. If you can spend more, you may be able to use a public 
relations consultant. They not only have the expertise, they also 
have the contacts.

 Write a brief press release and send it out to journalists you have 
the name of. Follow up with a phone call and then phone again.

 If possible, put journalists in contact with a real person who  
has experienced the problem and who is willing and able to  
talk about it (perhaps without using their real name, to protect 
their privacy).

 Don’t give up. It won’t always work, but sometimes yours will 
be the right story at the right time. Build up your list of contacts 
and keep trying.

Monitoring and evaluation
Monitoring and evaluation are separate processes, carried out for 
different but related purposes. They both involve collecting 
information about your publication.

Monitoring involves tracking where your information went and how 
many people saw or used it. It may include some details of what sorts 

Better Information Handbook            59

Better Information Handbook
Section 4 Post-production considerations



of people received the information and what they used it for. The 
information you collect from monitoring is then used to evaluate the 
material you’ve produced.

Evaluation involves working out how useful and effective your piece 
of information is so that you can do it better next time. It allows you 
to document what worked well and learn from what didn’t work. As 
well as looking at how and why people used the information and 
what they thought of it, you can also evaluate the process of 
producing the information and whether it achieved all the outcomes 
you were aiming for.

You’ll be relying on other people’s help to collect the basic facts 
needed for effective monitoring and evaluation. If you’re asking 
workmates and people from other organisations to do this extra work 
for you, don’t make it too hard for them. Only ask them to collect 
information that will be used in the evaluation. If they don’t see any 
results from their efforts, they may not be willing to help next time.

Monitoring
If your project has been funded by another body, you will usually 
need to monitor the publication so that you can show them what you 
did, what you achieved and how much it cost.

Typically, you will need to keep records of how many pieces of 
information (for example, leaflets) were given out, or how many 
people looked at it on a website. You may also be asked to include 
feedback forms with the information and to provide the funder with a 
summary of the responses.

You may also get useful feedback from other professionals or groups 
who have been distributing the information for you. But remember 
that they will be assessing the information from their own point of 
view, which will not necessarily be the same as yours, or that of the 
target audience. 

To monitor effectively you will need to keep records throughout the 
life of the project. 

• Ask staff and intermediaries to record how many pieces 
of information they give out and, if relevant, some basic 
facts about the people who receive it (age, gender, cultural 
background, etc.). Explain why you need these details.

• Ask people who receive the information to fill in 
questionnaires either by mail or online.

• Make sure your web page is set up so that it automatically 
records how many times people have looked at the information, 
and whether viewers have come straight to your site, followed 
links from other websites or done an internet search.

See Designing 
questionnaires 
on page 70 for 
more information.

60 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Section 4 Post-production considerations



To	be	effective,	the	evaluation	needs	to	 
be planned at the beginning of the project – 
don’t leave it until you’ve finished producing  
the information. 

You might want to look at:

• some or all of the process of producing 
the information

• particular features of the information – 
writing	style,	format,	design,	etc.

• the types of people who used the 
information

• how they used it

• what they thought of it

• whether they used it more than once or 
passed it on to someone else

• what the outcomes were.

Planyour
evaluation

Better Information Handbook            61



Evaluation
How you evaluate your information will depend on what you want to 
know, how formal you want the process to be and what resources 
you have to carry it out. If you don’t have the time and money to look 
at every aspect of the publication, you can still gain useful knowledge 
by focusing on one or two things and finding out how well they 
worked.

Expect the unexpected

A good evaluation will show you things you didn’t expect, 
or just didn’t know about. It’s important to design your 
evaluation so that it allows these ‘unknowns’ to be seen. 
For example, you could include an open-ended question in 
an interview or questionnaire, for example ‘Did anything 
else change after you used the information?’ This sort of 
question lets people say what else is on their minds.

Other ‘unknowns’ may be harder to find. For example, 
which people are using the information, or how they are 
using it, may not be what you expected. Keeping an open 
mind when you look at the data you’ve collected will help 
you to pick up these differences.

Evaluation questions
There are really only three types of questions that you will want 
answered.

1 What happened?
 For example, did people who received the information do 

anything with it? If they did, what (if any) difference did it 
make to them?

2 What do they think about it?
 For example, did the people who used it (and/or the workers 

who gave it to them) think the information was useful?
3 Why is this so? 

Evaluation methods
The evaluation method you choose will depend on what you’re 
evaluating, who you’re dealing with and what sort of feedback you’re 
looking for. 

keep in
mind

62 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Section 4 Post-production considerations



Evaluation is sometimes classed as either quantitative, which looks 
at numbers (for example, how many people received the information) 
or qualitative, which looks at processes, views and feelings (how well 
did the production process work, what did people think of the 
information, etc.). However, the method you choose can look at both 
these aspects.

Some evaluation methods, and their advantages and disadvantages, 
are outlined below. For some of them you may need help from 
independent evaluators with special skills in this area.

• Getting feedback from your audience
 Some ways of finding out what people thought of the 

information, or how they used it, are through:
–  questionnaires that they fill in themselves and return to 

you, by mail or online
–  face-to-face or telephone interviews (for example, annual 

surveys through helplines)
–  group discussions, such as focus groups, informal gath-

erings or online forums
–  diaries or notes from the people using the information or 

the workers who gave it to them
–  unsolicited feedback or comments – in letters or emails, 

meetings, through advice lines, etc. These may come in 
at any time, and will need to be recorded and filed so they 
can be used in the formal review or evaluation process.

 Face-to-face interviews or discussions with people giving 
feedback are best done by an independent evaluator. If you 
try to do it yourself, there’s a risk that you could bias people’s 
responses by asking the questions in a particular way or 
leading them to give an answer that you want.

 Questionnaires and diaries are less likely to have this problem, 
but it may still be useful to get outside help in developing the 
questions and analysing the responses.

• Understanding how things really work
 If you want to find out how people actually used the 

information, and whether they fully understood it, you can:
–  observe people while they are using the information, or 

while they are receiving it from support workers
–  go through the information with people from your target 

audience and ask them to explain it to you.

All of these methods are useful because they show what happens in 
the real world. Again, to avoid bias it is best to use independent 
people who have experience in observation and analysis.

Free software is 
available for creating 
simple online surveys  
or questionnaires.  
Some software also 
allows you to turn your 
survey into a printable 
PDF document. If you 
want something more 
complicated you usually 
have to pay.
www.surveymonkey.com
www.questionpro.com
www.esurveyspro.com

i More
information

see Designing 
questionnaires 
on page 70

Better Information Handbook            63

Better Information Handbook
Section 4 Post-production considerations



Outcomes and impact

‘Outcomes’ and ‘impact’ are ways of describing the effect 
the project had. Obviously it’s important to try to find out 
whether your information made a difference. 

But focusing only on this can cause problems. It can be 
very difficult to do accurately unless you spend vast 
amounts of money, track very large numbers of people over 
a long period and have an equally large control group of 
people who didn’t receive the information. As well, you 
may reject other useful evaluation methods because they 
do not measure ‘outcomes’.

When you decide on the aims at the beginning of the 
project, you should also decide on how you are going to 
measure whether (or how well) those aims were achieved 
and how much you will spend on finding this out. Your 
budget may allow you to use a professional evaluator, but 
you can still achieve a lot without outside help.

Ensuring information stays up-to-date
Out-of-date information will be of no help to your target audience. In 
fact, it could make their problems worse by giving them wrong or 
misleading information. It also gives a bad impression of your 
organisation. Whatever format it is in, you need to make sure your 
material stays up-to-date for as long as you intend the publication to 
be available.

If you’re producing hard copies such as leaflets or CDs, plan to 
produce only as many copies as you can use up before you need to 
review the content again. This number can be hard to estimate – too 
low, and you have to pay to make extra copies; too high, and you’re 
left with copies that you can’t use.

It’s easier with online information, but even then you need to budget 
for staff time to review the material and update it if necessary.

Setting a review date
Set the first review date when you do the initial planning for the 
information. How often you review the material will depend on how 
soon you expect there will be a need to make changes to it. You may 
already know when things are likely to change. For example, a new 
law being considered by parliament may change the appeal process 
described in your information.

keep in
mind

64 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Section 4 Post-production considerations



Making it someone’s responsibility
Someone has to be responsible for making sure the review happens 
and that any necessary changes are made. It may be the person who 
coordinates all the publications for your organisation, or there may be 
a different person for each piece of information. 

Checking for changes
Encourage everyone – members of the production team and the rest 
of the organisation – to pass on details of any changes that could 
affect your information. As well as the ones used when you compiled 
the information, other useful sources are press releases from 
government or charitable organisations, news reports, and items 
discussed at network meetings. Keep a special file in which these 
items can be stored so that they are ready for the formal review.

Keeping track
If you know some information, such as pension rates or fines, will 
change on a particular date each year, you can make a regular diary 
note to check and record these amounts as soon as they change.

Someone in your communications section may regularly monitor 
legal and government websites. You could set up an alert system so 
that they notify you of new laws or policies that might affect your 
information.

It’s often useful to have checklists covering each piece of information, 
so that you can keep track of when each was reviewed and what 
changes were made. One possible format is to have columns for the 
section reviewed (if done in separate parts for longer publications), 
the date reviewed, the reviewer’s name, action needed, date 
changes made, name of person making changes. You can make up 
your own checklist, or adapt the one shown below.

Title of publication

Section under review

Reviewer

Date of review

Action required

Changes to be made by 

Deadline

Better Information Handbook            65

Better Information Handbook
Section 4 Post-production considerations



Major changes to laws that affect your information may mean that 
you have to completely rewrite some sections. If there have been no 
important changes, you will still have to check everything, but you 
may only need to change a few details such as telephone numbers or 
web addresses.

Dating your information
Include in your information the date that it was current so that your 
audience will have some idea of whether or not it is up-to-date. If you 
know when you plan to update it, include that date too so that they 
know they have an old version.

Keeping everyone updated
If you have updated your information, do your best to let your 
audience, and anyone who distributes the information to them, know 
that there is a new version available. If the new material is on a 
website it helps if you put it on the page where the old information 
was so people can be redirected to the updated material. If any other 
sites have links to the information, let them know of the changes.

Tips for keeping it up-to-date

 Set a review date.

 Make it someone’s responsibility.

 Check for changes.

 Have a system.

 Date your information.

 Tell everyone when you update.

66 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Section 4 Post-production considerations



Step-by-step guide to evaluation
This may look a bit overwhelming! You might not need to use all 
these steps, but it can be a useful framework and checklist for setting 
up your own evaluation process.

Note: The best results come from teamwork, so make sure you 
involve other members of your organisation in the evaluation process.

Step 1: Check your goals and decide what you want to  
ask about
If you’re creating new information, you may want to do more than 
just consumer testing – evaluating the information itself and how it is 
used. You can also do some project evaluation – looking at the 
processes used in producing and distributing the information.

• Think about, and list, the goals of your information – if you 
don’t know what you’re aiming for, you can’t tell whether you 
got there

• For each goal, write out one or more question/s that describe 
what you want to find out

• List the main parts of the production process, and write out 
questions for each of them

• Discuss the questions with your co-workers to make sure it is 
clear what is being asked

• Choose the evaluation method/s that will best suit what 
you are trying to find out – observation, interviews, 
questionnaires, etc.

Step 2: Work out when to ask the questions
Not all evaluation has to wait until after you’ve finished producing 
and distributing the information. 

• You may want to pilot a draft of the material before you print 
it, or collect feedback on which format will work best

• Link each question to the appropriate stage of the process so 
that you get the information when you most need it.

Step 3: Plan your evaluation program
• Draw up a clear list of what you’re asking at each stage, and 

how you’re going to collect the information
• Work out a schedule to make sure that each phase happens as 

planned
• Review the plan with co-workers to make sure that it’s 

workable and the appropriate people will be available when 
and where they’re needed

Better Information Handbook            67

Better Information Handbook

Resources



Step 4: Make arrangements for the evaluation 
• Decide which questions you can answer in-house and which 

will need the help of an outside expert
• If you decide to use an independent evaluator, prepare a 

detailed brief so they understand your organisation, what you 
want to evaluate and how the results will be used

• Select and brief the evaluator.

Step 5: Prepare the materials you’ll need
• Find or make up the supporting materials that will be needed 

for each phase or method of evaluation – interview questions, 
focus group discussion points, questionnaires, observation 
checklists, etc.

• For each method, draw up a detailed guide for the workers 
who will be involved. This should explain what you want to 
find out and what their role will be.

• Make sure the workers understand the guidelines and are 
clear about what they have to do

• Draft the guidelines
–  List the key questions you want asked and include 

prompts and follow-up questions to make sure you get all 
the information you want about that issue

–  Include an introductory statement – name of person and 
organisation, brief explanation of what is involved in the 
interview, discussion group etc., and why the informa-
tion is being collected

–  Add a closing statement reinforcing the opening mes-
sage, thanking those taking part and reassuring them 
about how the information they’ve given will be used.

Step 6: Set up a monitoring system
• Decide what you want to monitor, and how you will do it
• If you’re expecting co-workers to track how many copies of 

the information they hand out, give them the tools to make 
this task easier, for example, check sheets with clear headings 
and guidelines about what to record

• If you ask intermediaries to monitor use of the information, 
keep your requests simple so that they won’t feel overloaded 
with extra work

• Make sure your website can track and record numbers of 
visitors to the site, what pages they look at and any other 
helpful (and non-intrusive) information

• To collect accurate information from people, provide clear 
directions and straightforward tasks for them to do, for 
example, tick boxes, yes/no answers.

68 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Resources



Step 7: Carry out evaluation tasks
• Conduct interviews with the people who receive your 

information and/or those who work with them
• Hold group discussions with either or both of these groups
• Conduct surveys or distribute questionnaires
• Observe how the information is received and how it is  

actually used.

Step 8: Examine the data
• Collect all the data from steps 6 and 7 and record it in a form 

(tables, spreadsheets, etc.) that allows you to analyse what it 
is telling you

• Write up the results of the analysis.

Step 9: Deal with the criticism
• Don’t be discouraged if the response is negative. Finding  

out what went wrong this time means you can do it better 
next time

• Consider each criticism on its merits. Is there a genuine basis 
for it, or is it someone’s attempt to make trouble without any 
real grounds for complaint?

• Look for trends. Are a number of people complaining about 
the same thing or are some dissatisfied for the opposite 
reason? For example, some complaints about too little 
information, and others about too much, might indicate that 
different types of information are needed for different groups.

• Decide whether or not the criticism needs to be passed on 
and, if so, to whom. This will depend on what the complaint 
is about – the information itself, the production process, your 
organisation as a whole, or another agency that your clients 
deal with.

Step 10: Share the results
• Let participants know what the evaluation revealed, so they 

have a sense of the value of their contribution
• Pass on the findings to other people who use the information, 

and those who work with them – perhaps in the form of 
promotion of the advantages of your publication, or new 
features added as a result of the evaluation

• Tell other organisations what you’ve learnt so that they can 
benefit from your successes and avoid making the same 
mistakes.

Better Information Handbook            69

Better Information Handbook
Resources



Step 11: Put it into practice
• Don’t just pat yourself on the back and file the evaluation 

report where it will never be seen again – start planning the 
next one!

• Consider what changes you need to make as a result of what 
you’ve found out. Then work out how, and when, to put these 
changes into practice.

Designing questionnaires
As a general rule, limit the number of questions and keep them as 
simple as possible, unless you have plenty of time and money and an 
experienced evaluator to help you.

Questionnaires are generally used to find out what contact people 
have had with your information and what they think of it. Even if you 
already have data on how many leaflets were given out, or how many 
viewings your website pages have had, you may also need to 
understand what people did with the information.

Limiting the questions to yes/no answers keeps it simple, but it also 
makes it difficult to cover everything. You can expand the 
possibilities by having tick boxes for multiple choice answers, and by 
leaving a space for comments or explanations. But remember that it 
will be easier to analyse yes/no responses than longer written 
answers.

You will want four types of responses:

• Who the respondent (person completing the questionnaire) is
• What they have done with the information
• What they think of it
• What effects or influences it had on them.

1   The respondent

Agency name; individual name; other.

In some cases you may want to allow people to choose not to give 
their name.

Type of respondent: end user; intermediary; sister agency; other.

2   Their involvement with the publication

Specific questions will depend on the details of the project, and will 
probably include what they did, how many times, and why. The level 
of detail is up to you. The more details you ask for, the more difficult it 
will be to analyse the answers. For example:

70 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Resources



Q1 Have you seen the leaflet?

OR

Have you viewed the information on the website? YES / NO

Q2 [For intermediaries] Have you given the leaflet to users?  
YES / NO

How many have you given out?

Q3 What did you do with the leaflet? Options might be:

 Just glanced through it
 Read it through carefully
 Discussed it with others
 Looked at it with my adviser
 Used it to deal with a problem/s

Q4 What was the problem?

Leave space to describe it. Or offer a list if you are clear what it is you 
think the leaflet can help with.

Q5 Did it help with the problem?

YES / NO

OR

 It helped a lot
 It was fairly helpful
 It wasn’t very useful
 It wasn’t helpful at all

Q6	If	yes,	how	did	it	help?

You can either list options to tick, or leave clear spaces to write in. It 
depends on how sure you are about the range of problems that it 
might get used for.

 I was able to understand the problem better
 I was able to explain the problem to others
 It helped me to discuss my problem with my adviser
 I was able to sort out the problem

Q7	If	no,	why	not?

Leave space for reasons. Or offer a list such as:

 I couldn’t understand the information
 It didn’t have the information I needed
 It was too general
 I found another way to sort out the problem

Better Information Handbook            71

Better Information Handbook
Resources



3   What they thought about the publication

Q8	Thinking	about	the	leaflet	in	general,	did	you	like	it?  
YES / NO

Q9 Were there particular things about that it you liked?

List the aspects you’re interested in, for example, ease of 
understanding, amount of information, use of design, colour, 
language, etc.

Q10 Were there particular things about it that you didn’t like?

As before, list the aspects you’re interested in, for example, ease of 
understanding, amount of information, use of design, colour, 
language, etc.

4   Whether the publication brought other benefits 

Q11 Here is a list of the sorts of benefits the leaflet might 
bring. Please tick the boxes for all that you think apply to you.

(This will depend on what you think the leaflet might achieve.)

Examples might be:

 I feel more confident about dealing with my problems now
 I’ve been able to use other information about other issues
 I’ve been able to help others – friends, family etc.

5   Who are your respondents?

You may want to understand who is responding to your 
questionnaire, for example by age, income, ethnicity, disability, 
location, and so on. If you do need to ask these questions, try to keep 
them to the minimum needed to meet the goals of your evaluation. 
You should put them at the end, and reassure your respondents with 
a clear statement about confidentiality.

72 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Resources



This has been designed to help you plan your projects and to keep  
on track throughout the production process.

At the beginning of a new project, use it to decide what you will 
need to produce the resource. You can then refer to this checklist 
during the project or use it to create a brief for the writer, editor, 
evaluator etc.

Research and planning

Ask yourself Actions or techniques Find out 
how

Tick

What is the 
issue?

•	 Research	the	problem
•	 Assess	current	

publications
•	 Choose	the	medium
•	 Use	experts
•	 Use	intermediaries

Page 21

What do you 
want to 
achieve?

•	 Decide	your	objective:
– raise awareness
– increase 

understanding and 
knowledge

– guide people through a 
process, offer support

– get people to take 
action

Page 24

Who is your 
audience?

•	 Decide	what	your	
audience needs

•	 Research	your	audience
•	 Understand	your	

audience
•	 Direct	your	audience

Page 30

What format will 
you use?

•	 Consider	producing:
– paper information
– online information
– information in other 

formats

Page 33

Better Information Handbook            73

Better Information Handbook

Project plan builder



Writing and piloting

Ask yourself Actions or techniques Find out 
how

Tick

Who will  
write your 
information?

•	 Make	the	roles	clear
•	 Get	a	second	opinion
•	 Give	someone	the	final	

say

Page 36

What will you 
include in your 
information?

•	 Separate	detail	from	 
main text

•	 Make	important	
information stand out

•	 Ask	those	who	know	for	
advice

•	 Pilot	a	draft

Page 37

What language 
will you use?

•	 Research	the	reading	age	
of your audience

•	 Keep	to	the	point
•	 Break	up	the	text

Page 38

How will you 
ensure that your 
information is 
accurate?

•	 Trial	a	draft	version
•	 Use	a	reliable	source
•	 Ask	an	expert
•	 Keep	records
•	 Review	the	draft

Page 39

How will you 
pilot your 
information?

•	 Choose	a	suitable	method
•	 Be	clear	about	what	you	

want to know
•	 Consult	your	audience
•	 Ask	advisers

Pages 41, 42

74 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Project plan builder



Presentation and design

Ask yourself Actions or techniques Find out 
how

Tick

Which design 
will you use?

•	 Use	images
•	 Use	case	studies	and	

examples
•	 Trial	a	draft	version

Page 43

How will you 
structure your 
information?

•	 Choose	the	order
•	 Develop	a	contents	list
•	 Use	clear	headings
•	 Provide	an	overview
•	 Order	information	

sensibly
•	 Repeat	what	is	important
•	 Use	a	clear	writing	style
•	 Use	an	editor
•	 Get	feedback

Pages 44, 45

How will you 
present your 
information?

•	 Vary	your	approach
•	 Include	case	studies
•	 Include	images
•	 Include	flowcharts	and	

decision trees
•	 Include	quizzes	and	

questions and answers
•	 Consider	other	

presentation methods

Pages 47, 48, 49

How will you get 
the reader’s 
attention?

•	 Consider	needs	when	
designing for paper

•	 Consider	needs	when	
designing for web pages

Page 50 – 53

Better Information Handbook            75

Better Information Handbook
Project plan builder



Legal obligations and translations

Ask yourself Actions or techniques Find out 
how

Tick

How will you 
meet legal 
obligations

•	 Understand	reasonable	
adjustment

•	 Consider	unjustifiable	
hardship

•	 Meet	your	positive	duty

Page 54

Should you 
make the 
information 
available in 
other 
languages?

•	 Investigate	what	
languages are spoken

•	 Ask	intermediaries
•	 Check	existing	demand

Page 55

Post-production considerations

Ask yourself Actions or techniques Find out 
how

Tick

How will you 
get your 
message out 
there?

•	 Use	your	own	
organisation

•	 Promote	your	information

Page 57

How will you 
monitor and 
evaluate your 
information?

•	 Consider	different	
monitoring and 
evaluation techniques

Page 59

How will you 
ensure that your 
information 
stays up-to- 
date?

•	 Set	a	review	date
•	 Make	someone	

responsible
•	 Check	for	changes
•	 Keep	track
•	 Date	your	information
•	 Keep	everyone	updated

Page 64

76 Victoria Law Foundation

Better Information Handbook
Project plan builder



Thanks to everybody who contributed to this handbook, and 
particularly to Advicenow for allowing us to adapt their original  
and very useful publication.

This version of the handbook uses examples from our own 
experience and that of many of the people we’ve worked with  
over the years. We know there are lots of other examples of good 
practice out there – we just haven’t discovered them yet.

If you have any good ideas to share, or any comments about  
how this handbook can be improved, please contact us at  
contact@victorialawfoundation.org.au. We’ll be happy to add  
your contributions to the next edition of the handbook, or on  
our website. To find out about our other publications, visit  
www.victorialawfoundation.org.au. 

Better Information Handbook            77

Better Information Handbook

Conclusion



A
accessibility 51
accuracy   36, 39
advisers   15, 20, 22, 36,37, 42
aim   9, 19, 24–29, 67
audience   10, 11–12, 14–18,  
    21, 24–29, 30–33,  
    40–41, 50
audience’s capability 6, 11, 27,  
    30, 31
audience need 6, 7, 10, 11–12,  
    13, 16, 17, 21–22,  
    27, 31, 33, 35, 37, 
     40–41, 43, 46, 51,  
    54, 55–56, 69
audience’s situation 11–12, 14,  
    22, 30–33

B
braille   35

C
case studies 25, 43, 46–47, 49
components  
 (of a publication) 44
content   4, 25, 36, 44, 64
contents list 44

D
demographics 30, 38
design (see  
 graphic design) 16–17, 43,  
    50–53, 72
designer (see 
 graphic designer) 14, 43, 49
detail   37, 45, 47, 49
disability   6, 31, 33, 54, 72
discrimination 31, 54
distance   31, 54
distribution  17, 55, 57–58
drafting   20, 32, 36–37, 39,  
    42, 43, 45, 56, 67, 68

E
Easy English 33
editor   36, 45–46
emotional events 30
evaluation  18, 19, 59, 61, 
    62–64, 67–70
evaluation findings 69
experts   22–24, 39, 45

F
feedback   10, 41, 45–46, 56, 
    60, 63, 67
flow charts and  
 decision trees 16, 46, 48–50
focus groups 31, 32, 63
format   11, 14–15, 25,  
    33–35, 41, 44, 51

G
graphic design 16–17, 43,  
    50–53, 72
graphic designer 14, 43, 49

H
headings   44, 53, 68

I 
images   43, 48, 51
intermediaries 15, 20, 23, 32,  
    55, 57, 60, 68
internet   14, 33, 34, 59, 60

L
leaflet   4, 8, 14,16,  32, 33,  
    50–51, 57, 64, 70
legal obligations  54
language   17, 28, 31, 38, 45
languages, other 31, 55–56
literacy   31, 38, 51, 56

M
mailing list  58
media   15, 16, 22, 25, 59
monitoring  18–19, 59–60, 68

O
objectives (see aim) 24–29, 46
online information 34–35, 52, 64
other formats 35
organisation 7, 9, 10, 12, 20, 28,  
    29, 46, 52, 54, 57
outcomes   61, 64

P
paper information 33, 34, 50–51
peer review 20, 39–40
pictures (see images) 46, 48
piloting   20, 36, 37, 40–42 
plain language 4–6, 17

post-production 57–66
presentation  
 techniques 14, 16–17, 19,  
    22, 35, 38, 43,  
    46–50, 52–53 
production process 19, 20, 24, 40
project manager 13
project plan builder 73–76
promotion  7, 13, 57, 58, 69
purpose (see aim) 7, 12, 24–29, 59

Q
questionnaires 31, 34, 42, 60, 63,  
    67, 68, 69, 70–72
quizzes and questions  
 and answers 49

R
recording  
 information 39, 58, 60, 63,  
    65, 68, 69
researching 21–24, 28, 31–33, 38
resources   7, 18, 21, 32, 34,  
    39, 55, 67–72
reviewer   13, 20, 36, 40, 65

S
skills   7, 13, 17, 31–33, 38, 63
stereotyping 31
structure   26, 44–46

T
take-home information 8
tone   17, 27, 30
tracking   18, 59
translation  55–56

U
updating   21, 39, 64–66

W
web   52–53
websites   14,32, 52, 57–59, 
    60, 66, 68, 70, 71
writer   13, 20, 36
writing    13, 31, 36, 39, 45,  
    47, 61

Better Information Handbook

Index

78 Victoria Law Foundation





“Victoria Law Foundation 
doesn’t just provide money 
in the form of their grants. 
We have had access to 
their legal sector expertise 
and to their publishing 
skills. That’s helped to 
translate our research 
findings into useable data 
for the Children’s Court.”
Associate Professor  
Jeanette Lawrence
School of Behavioural Science,  
University of Melbourne

Victoria Law Foundation is a not-for-profit, community 
benefit organisation providing legal information through 
grants, publications and education programs.
The Foundation is an independent statutory body funded 
by the Legal Services Board Public Purpose Fund. See our 
website at www.victorialawfoundation.org.au 
This publication may be photocopied for educational 
purposes.

© Victoria Law Foundation 2011
ISBN 978 1 876045 91 3
Disclaimer:
This publication is a guide only. While due care has been taken to ensure 
the accuracy of the material contained in this publication, neither Victoria 
Law Foundation nor Advicenow take responsibility for any errors, nor do 
the references and web links to products and services of other organisations 
constitute endorsement.

Victoria Law Foundation
Level 5, 43 Hardware Lane 
Melbourne Vic 3000 Australia 
DX491 Melbourne 
T 03 9604 8100 F 03 9602 2449 
contact@victorialawfoundation.org.au


	BETTER INFORMATION HANDBOOK
	CONTENTS
	FOREWORD
	SECTION 1 Why produce better information? 
	About the handbook
	What is information? 
	What is better information?
	Developing better information
	Who benefits?
	Benefits of better information
	SECTION 2 Better information overview
	Preparing to produce better information
	Framework for producing better information
	Establishing your audience 
	Choosing the right expertise
	Planning and management
	Getting the information to your audience
	Designing and presenting information
	Monitoring and evaluation
	Understanding the production process
	SECTION 3 Producing better information
	Researching and planning
	Deciding the issue
	Deciding what you want to achieve
	Better information
	Establishing your audience
	Choosing the format
	Advantages and disadvantages of paper information and online information
	Writing and piloting
	Choosing a writer
	Deciding what to include
	Choosing appropriate language
	Checking accuracy
	Piloting your material
	Presentation and design
	Choosing the design
	Structuring the information
	Presenting the information
	Getting the reader's attention
	Legal obligations and translations
	Legal obligations
	Making information available in other languages
	SECTION 4 Post-production considerations
	Getting your message out there
	Monitoring and evaluation
	Plan your evaluation
	Ensuring information stays up-to-date
	RESOURCES
	Step-by-step guide to evaluation
	Designing questionnaires
	PROJECT PLAN BUILDER
	CONCLUSION
	INDEX



